(I

019-01010-303






If the optional ADF Unit is installed . . .

Please remove pages 7-10, 17-18, 23-28, 41-42 and 81-84 and replace them
with the corresponding pages located at the back of this User's Guide.

If the Flat Paper Receiving Tray is installed . . .

Please remove pages 18-20 and replace them with the corresponding pages
located at the back of this User's Guide.

RISO MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD
TO THIS USER'S GUIDE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. RISO SHALL NOT
BE LIABLE FOR ERRORS CONTAINED HEREIN OR FOR
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN
CONNECTION WITH THE FURNISHING, PERFORMANCE OR
USE OF THIS USER'S GUIDE. RISO ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.

FCC Warning

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not instalied and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmiful interference, in which case the
user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

DOC Warning

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class A limit for radio noise emissions from
digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Regulation of the Canadian
Department of Communications.

Le présent appareil numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les
limites applicables aux appareils numériques de la Classe A prescrites dans le
Reéglement sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicté par le Ministére des Communications
du Canada.

Copyright© 1997 RISO KAGAKU CORPORATION




CONTENTS

Weicome to the Risograph GR3750/GR3710/GR2750 ....ouvvusensmmsmsnnssnsisnr s scnciss st snss s 4
(Introduction to Your Risograph 5)
Cautions Concerning Installation ... 6

Location and Environment.....c.cccomi 8
‘ PoWer CONNECHONS . oiivreieriirirraer e aririeciiirnnie et 6
OIVEIVIEW OF FOATLIFES .ovieserieesrirscssssssesraamrasasnsaaseessstsesssnsessastsssanssasansxesssemursan osbattanssuntherarnnaesassesnssssssasasnness 7
Knowing the Parts and COMPONENTS . et s s 8
UPPET ATBE ...veviticrre et 8
Paper FEad ArBa ... 8
Master-Making Ar€a ... e 9
FIOMT ATBA «oeee ettt e et e e e e et e e et e e e e s e e e s e e 9
Paper ReceiVing Area .....c.oooovirinieiieiiei 9
The Control Panel-GRE750/2750 ..uirurcerrirmrcamssimiseranssecsssmarassnssasmiasnstaksss st frasaassessnnenassssnnenssasesiinsssinurenass 10
Main Control Panel ... 10
DISPIAY .ot 11
Sub Control Panel ... 11
The Control Panel-GR37T0 . criainrerirrasseriosnisarsasssmiresssstemmassmem st et Teasssasananimmasssensaussssnserssas 12
Main control Paneh. ... 12
DHSDIAY v e cveeercrinerre e sa e e 13
Sub Control Panel ... i 13
ThE Main DISPIAY wrvueeceicersrmreermrnersiriresisessamiensin s rsesase s ens st E s £ E AR AT RS e AL LTSRS S REesn cns 14
( Getting Ready to Use Your Risograph 15)
Paper Recommendalions ......cceucciniusnmes s casiesasssnnns meeresseeseseResasssansssssEAREassEENRESRRsseRsaEERERS 16
Size and Weight Restrictions ..o 16
Guides for Trouble-Free Use ... 16
Storing ENVIronment ... 16
Originals and PrOCESSING ...cccimrriimsussrsssssarcinstacans it s a1 S e E a4 LTS E LA s 17
Size and Weight Restrictions ..o 17
Guides for Selecting Processing ... 17
Preparing 10 PrINT . s a8 £ s e 18
Setting Up the Paper Feed Tray......ccooviiin, 18
Adding or Replacing Paper ..., 18
Setting Up the Paper Receiving Tray ... 19
Closing the Paper Receiving Tray ..., 20
(Basic Features 21)
Cautions Concerning Handling and Operation ..., 22
B S PrOCESSES oovvveeiisereerivurrsrersssrmssassssrasanesinesasesstssrssminssssanessns snsasansnssssast £XaEEENAELNSEREIES MRS S AT ASmn S et nn et b Re 23
BaSIC OPEIALION ..ueevricoriareersircesresisensessanrisiam s stssssas e s ag s ahs s 2m £ e EE AL AR SRR AR SRR ST E TR A SRS n 24
Photo/Half-TONE PrOCESSING . coccamrmrrrrrtriissrismaseesinsassssserasisnnsasssssssmssnbassssasa s s as T r s s cm e s n e s s s S aE s RS0 R e a e 26
ProtUCING Proof COPIBS ... iciieresessessiassmssnessstaseanssrass st aa s S S Ea RSt Aa SR SRS RS E s s s sEA RSt s R s 27
AUTOMALIC PrINTING . cci e cecrsrcnssiirtnirs s s s ss s ke s s e ea A0 A AR E AR E RS e A AR e SR E SR s ran S oA SRS AR LSRS0S 28
(Adjustment Features 29 )
Reducing and Enlarging Originals ..t 30
Using Preset Reduction and Enlargement ... 30
USING ZOOIM 1.eiiviiriieiis ittt 31
Changing Image Contrast on PrintS .. s s 32
Producing Enhanced PrintS ... i s s s st s s s susa s s 33
Producing Enhanced Fine Lines ..., 33
Producing Dotted IMmages ... iiieiiin 33
Reproducing Bound DOCUMENTS ...t sa s st e s s st s an s 34
Repositioning The Print ... imses s cas s kb s asns b A as £n R s s n e caca e E g s s S an o a LS s s 35
Adjusting Vertical Print Position ..o 35

Adjusting Horizontal Print Position ... 35



Changing Print SPee ... cer s enses s nissssiase s s s ss s s s s e n kS L2 s aE A e R RS a U A MR IR RS TR s R e R e rnnnn 36

Changing Print Density s s essnsias s s s iasus s sassasomssss snssuasenssnssassnnesssmssass 37
Return 1o Initial SetliNgS ..o re s s e e s a st n e e e e 38
(Special Features 39)
Printing Originals Side bY Side ..occeoricvriisinner s eossssisresisvnssens s isssssssacsansennessarsssssensrasssnssnsssssnnanss 40

Printing the Same Original TWo-Up ... 40
Printing Two Different Originals Two-Up ..o, 41
Automatic SOrNg iNTO GrOUDS ccocreiirmamrrriiisasriressssee et isissstins e st sstasisssssstas s rsansaRRs s e suREAsmsTErEsnasacirassnns 43
Setting Up Program A ..o 44
Setting Up Program B ... 46
S107inNg StHNGS IN MOMOIY cirvrrcrrermarrerrmraemsinst st s s s r s e e ras s e s re s st s e es R aa S SRR AR s s TR S H SRR SR TER R e s mes 48
Saving SEHINGS .ooviie it 49
Recalling Saved Settings ..o ivre e 50
Deleting Saved Settings ..o 51
Protecling Confidential Do cUmentS . rerrsimterissm i cesesasss s ra s s an s s sssnresssssaane s neseuRsuSEeRRsRORERS 52
AUTOMATIC @ oo crrcrercccirne it vt se s s st s s e re s ok rE e d e vancae s e RS RO s RER KRR SRR RRR AR SRR NS E R RN e rmEaaan 53
Customizing the Inftial Setlings ..ot st rsasasa g s s anasasaanscrannans 54
Changing Print ColOr . mrrcrrrrarericseresiasressessssassst s ssrsesssresssssesesssesars e s aranan s msssnssussssnassasessansansusnansns 56
Changing Print Cylinders (Drums).....ccoocciiviiiiccinn 56
Interfacing With @ COMPUIEE v ircrccmrrrr it iesinsis e sss s s e s susassass s e kR a R LS A kbR s R eSS e e b e RaRRES 20t s namanaRR TR AR RS RS 58

( Replenishing and Disposing Supplies
Replacing the INK Cartridge . eimmeeronnronmmecnees e iisnscasanmessassaasssscrsseansssasssasmosasasassmnassnsssassnsnsssasssnses

Replacing the Masier ROl ... srccccossenesnensnnsosesestonssssssas e ssasssas cesencasss sesssassnesssnasasnsnansesanasen
Emptying the Masier DiSposal BoOX. ..o smicemasesasissssescssosssnsasessssssnnsssssscssanes

(Advisory Messages

PRI ceurreniiorunnmnnnrnnnnrnnssessonsirennnssnnnnnnnansnsns s iesssns bhksis nsmnsunnnns neessbnsansnssanssns snssabassssnesnssnsnnansenasesannsnensssusannnns

(Troubleshooting Tips

T J8 T P
( Maintenance
Cautions Concerning Maintenanee. ... crmmrrorssinses s ssere s asras s ssssssmsuasisssssanssreses s snsssessasasns
Replacing the Lithium Baltery ..o
Cleaning : Preventing Defective Prints.....cimmcimmmmos s msresemsomssussssssssssnass sannnes
Cleaning the Thermal Print Head .......ccoooov e
Cleaning the Stage Glass and Stage Cover
Cleaning the Pressure Roller ........covivii,
Cieaning the Risograph Exterior ...
Cleaning the Optional ADF Scanner Glass .....ccccoevvevinen,
Cleaning the White Roller.......cocooii e
( Appendices
OPHONA] ACCESBOIIOS (i iirierreririrncrrrrrrarsassrceersrasssrssintiaoss s a s ea R e reE s £ EsEr s mmE S S EL B AR ARE L e EA S b aa YW £ EeRAN RO SRR OS2 9 8anRmnarannans
SPecifications « GRBTB0 ... ccerrirrrrnmrrorrorass e srrsrssia st s ss s aar e Er e ra o s S L e A AR e HE T AR RN S B4R SR AP R RR R YR SRR R SRR e R R AR
SPecifiCalions » GRBTTID ... ciiriiiiciiircnsranarerr i srs s rsmrn s erre s rr e s e e r A A RS aa kSR S8 e HEAE RS A KA RSO AR S SRR SRR RSP R AR AR R RO G ER SRR ESE
Specfications ~ GR27B0.....ccuriririrrirmsnrssss acasssssss tassesaanssreasmaes srsarsessaanssesmmsenssensssasasssesssstnnssanssansnss
(Index

( Optional ADF Unit Replacement Pages

( Flat Paper Receiving Tray Replacement Pages
(BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
(Register Sheet for Memory Feature




Velcome to the Risograph
 GR3750/GR3710/GR2750

Thank you for purchasing a Risograph GR3750/GR3710/GR2750, which combines the
clear reproduction of a printing machine with the convenient functions of a copier.

With its easy-to-read LCD display and key entry for most procedures, this equipment
has been specially designed for simple operation.

About This User's Guide

This Guide provides all required information necessary to use your Risograph
GR3750/GR3710/GR2750. It is designed to help you take advantage of the features
built into the Risograph GR3750/GR3710/GR2750, and provides information on
maintenance and troubleshooting.

Pictorial Description
[ Pictorial Guide ] Describes a feature

available in GR3750/
> Original GR3710/GR2750 with a

| Préécting Confidential picture.
D = Printed copy | Documents

Panel Highlight
Indicates the key and/or
indicator to be used or
referred to during
operation.

@ Gontiem thas printing has snded,

i @ Press the COMFIDEMTIAL key.

> Main Display Frame
Indicates the message to

be displayed in relation to

an instructed operation.

Operation Instruction Basic
Describes operation | Operation
procedures with simple ‘
numbered steps.

Safety Remark
Gives safety instructions
under the following icons:

A Caution
A WARNING

Cross-reference Remark ———
Indicates other sections of
the User's Guide where
you can find related

Advice Remark
descriptions. —

Gives helpful advice for
trouble-free operation
under the following heads:

lmptant!

- If you have installed the optional ADF Unit on your machine,
use the special Replacement Pages which are provided at the back of this User's Guide.



This section provides the basic information about your
Risograph, including initial installation, an overview of
features, and names of parts.

¢ Cautions Concerning Installation..........ccoveennnincannenninnens 6

- Location and Environment ... a e 6

- P OWEr CONNECHIONS . it e 5]
o Qverview oOf FealUreS ..civuiaramrasirearsnsmrassinmssonsennssensns -4
* Knowing the Parts and Components .....cccccceveeininnniranminnns 8
* The Control Panel-GR3750/2750........... T, 10
o The Control Panel-GRI7TT0 irirunicersmmessmnssesenssoossunsonas 12
* The Main Display....cc..ccvunnuns P 14



Cautions Concerning
Installation

Follow the directions below for proper location and environment when installing your
Risograph. They are intended to increase safety and prolong the life of your equipment.

Location and Environment

Your dealer will help determine a proper location for your unit at the time of delivery.

A Caution -

Instali the unit near the electrical outlet to avoid using an extension
cord between the unit and the electrical outlet. If an extension cord
is unavoidable, do not use one longer than 15 ft (5 m).

- Do not allow anything to rest on or roll over the power cord, and do

not place the unit where the power cord is subject to traffic or abuse.
This can result in a shock or fire hazard.

- Maintain adequate distance from the rear wall to allow easy

connection/disconnection of the power cord.

important! [ To Avoid Mechanical Problems ]

- Avoid dusty locations, such as near blackboards.

- Select a location where the unit will be level (maximum of & 3/8 inch

(=10 mm) differential allowed).

- Avoid locations where direct sunlight will fall on the unit. If this is

unavoidable, protect the unit with a curtain or shade on windows.

- Install within the recommended temperature range: 59°F to 86°F

(15°C to 30C) with moderate humidity (40% to 70%, no
condensation).

- Avoid situations of sudden temperature change.
- Avoid locations where heat or air is directed onto the unit from an air

conditioner or a heater.

Power Connections

A WARRING [ To Avoid Personal Injury ]

Securely insert the power cord plug into the electrical outlet to ensure proper
electrical connection.

Do not overload the electrical outlet or extension cord, as it can result in fire or
electrical shock (check the "Specifications® section for the allowable range).

Make sure that the power cord plug is not crushed under other pieces of machinery
or stepped on by normal traffic.




Overview of Features

Your Risograph is a high-quality digital printer that is as easy to use as a copier.

Easy to Use and Fully Automatic

The control panel shows you the features available and the current status of your
Risograph with indicator lights, easy-to-read LCD displays, and includes a
convenient "Machine Monitor" for troubleshooting.

Your Risograph processes your original by first making a master and then
printing. The LCD display always shows the current process.

Print Speed and Density Control

Any of five print speeds and densities can be selected for optimum performance.

Confidential Feature
An original can be printed and the master can be automatically discarded to prevent
further, unauthorized printing.

image and Text Processing Options

In addition to the standard processes for sharp line definition and accurate shading
patterns, special fine-line enhancement and dot-screen processes are available.The
binding of a bound document can aiso be erased or lightened.

In GR3710, the dot-screen process is available as additional image processing
options.

Color Printing Options

Optional ink colors are availabie, by simply changing the Print Cylinder (Drum).

Zoom Enlargement and Reduction Capabilities

Prints can be reduced or enlarged from 50% to 200% in 1% increments, according
to your needs. Pre-set standard reduction and enlargement are also available (e.g.,
legal—letter or A3—A4).

Programmable Print Groupings
Simple control panel entries can automate different types of groupings to save time
finishing your print jobs.

Programmabile Print Jobs
Frequently used or complex print job settings can be stored in memory for instant
recall.

- Two-Up Printing

Criginals can be printed side by side on a single sheet.

Automatic Idle
This feature ensures an excellent first copy when printing starts again after a period
of idle time.




Knowing the Parts and
Components

i
® (BT = @é
= < ;@fwﬁ -
®_ -
—
| MI;T‘ o
0
® 1 | =
<_=¢ -
I

Upper Area

© ® 0O

Sub Control Panel (= p.11,13)
Main Control Panel (= p.10,12)

Scanner Table Release Lever
Unlocks and open the Scanner Table.

Stage Cover (= p.77)

Secures the original placed on the Stage Glass.

Stage Glass (= p.77)

=

A

&

X

\

Paper Feed Area

®

S

PO @

@

Master Disposal BoxX (= p.84)

Holds discarded masters.

Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment Lever
(m%? p.18)

Adjusts the paper feed pressure according to the
paper being used.

Feed Tray Paper Guides (»p.18)

Holds and guides paper.

Paper Feed Tray (= p.18)

Left/Right Print Position Adjustment Dial
(= p.38)

Moves the print position to the left or right.

Feed Tray Down Bution (= p.18 )

Lowers the Paper Feed Tray for replacing or adding
printing paper.



Knowing the Parts and Components
- Refer below for GR2750 which

is to be equipped with the
curved Paper Receiving Tray in
the main illustration as optional.

Master-Making Area @) Print Cylinder (Drum) Home Position
Button/Indicator {w p.58)

@ Master Roll Cover (~ p.s2) Positions and unlocks the Print Cylinder (Drum} for

Protects the Master Roll. removal
@ Master Roll (= p.62) @) Main Power Switch (« p.24)
Master Loading Button (= p.62)

Loads as well as cuts the master. . paper Receiving Brea
@® Master Loading Unit (- p.62) o . .

Makes a master from the scanned original. @) Receiving Tray Paper Guide Adjustment
Master Loading Unit Release Lever Knob (= p.19) '

(= p.62) 5 Receiving Tray Paper Guides (= p.19)

Opens the Master Loading Unit. Aligns printed paper neatly.

A @9 Curved Paper Receiving Tray (= p.19)

Front Area @) Paper Stop (w p.19)
@ Front Cover Stops printed paper gjected into the Paper Receiving Tray.
Print Cylinder (Drum) (= p.58) Paper Arranger (=~ p18)

Holds the master. :elpg grra;ge printed paper ejected into the Paper

. . eceiving Tray.

Ink Cartridge Locking Lever (« p.60) .

Secures the Ink Cartridge in position. @ Paper Arranger Adjustment Knob (M p'15)
@) Ink Cartridge (= p.60) ga_ge" GFL:‘(‘;'"Q ATTSth(WPP-‘!S)R .

N . uiaes prinie aper INto tne Faper neceivin ray.

@) Print Cylinder (Drum) Handle (s p.58) P pap P g

@

Used to slide the Print Cylindser (Drum) forward. Fiat Paper Receiving Tray (= p.18)



Main Control Panel

@ ®

®

@

&

START Key
Starts printing or master-making process. The
indicator is "GREEN" when the key is active. This key

is also used to resume operation after troubleshooting.

STOP Key

Interrupts printing, and cancels confidential feature.

R- % (ALL RESET) Key (w p.38)
Returns all settings to initial status. This key is also
used to clear error messages after troubleshooting.

TEST PRINT Key (= p.27)
Prints a sample from the current master to allow you
{o check print quality and printing position.

MASTER-MAKING/PRINT (M/P) Key
Switches between Master-Making and Printing
operations. Normally, selection is made automatically
according to the current process.

LINE/PHOTO Key (= p.28)

Switches the current processing mode among Line,
Photo and Duo. The indicators light according to the
selected mode.

AUTO PRINT Key (= p.28)

Automates the process of master-making through
printing. The indicator lights when the feature is
active.

© 0 v @

® & ®

®© @

®

PROGRAM Key { pp.43-47)

Provides access to programmed grouping of prints.
XKey (= pp.43-47)

Use when making program settings.

+ Key {w pp.43-47)

Use when making program settings.

MEMORY Key (+ pp.48-51)

Provides access to the Memory features.

Print Quantity Keys (0 to 8 Keys)

Use these keys to enter the number of copies to be
printed, or to enter other numeric values.

O/SAVE Key (w p.a9)

Use to store settings in memory.

C/ERASE Key (= p.51)

Cancels the number entered and resets the Print
Quantity Display to zero. Alsc erases contents of
memory.

#/CALL Ksy (~ p.50)

Use for memory recall,

PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Selection Key
{w p.38, 37)

Switches between print speed and printing density
modes. The indicators light when the mode is active.

PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Adjustment
Keys (< D) (= p.38, 37)
Adijusts print speed or density (on a 1 1o 5 scale).



The Control Panel-GR3750/GR2750

= Metric Model = @ Print Quantity Display
’ Counts the number of printed copies.

Bub Control Panel

¢ PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection Key
(= p.30, 31)
Switches between the preset reduction/ enlargement
and zoom.

@) INTERFACE (I/F) Key (= p.58)
Allows data transmission between the Risograph and
external equipment, such as personal computers, with
the optional computer interface.
The indicator lights when an interface line is opened.

CONFIDENTIAL Key (= p.52)
Protects confidential documents from unauthorized
duplication. The indicator lights when the feature is

active.
0 € st @) TWO-UP Key (= p.40, a1)
@m0 @ oot 3% @ F chowe Reproduces two prints side by side on one sheet of
& =

@ ERASE STACK paper. The indicator lights when the feature is active.
By o S@RTER Key (nq? 980)

Use this key when you use the optional sorter. The
indicators light when the sorter is active.

@) Image Processing Selection Key (= p.33)
Selects either the Fine Enhance or Dot Photo
processing features. The Fine Enhance feature prints
small characters or fine lines clearly. The Dot Photo
feature processes a photo original with two kinds of
dot screen. The indicators light when the feature is
active.
BOUND DRIGINAL Selection Key (~ p.34)
@ PRINT POSITION CENTER Key (= p.35) Erases or brightens the binding shadow (gutter) of an
Moves vertical print position back to center. open, bound original placed on the Stage Glass. The
PRINT POSITION Adjustment Keys (4 p) indicators light when the feature is active.
{ p.35) 33 AUTO IDLE Key (= p.53)
Adjusts vertical print position. When switched ON, the print cylinder (Drum) is
SCANNING CONTRAST Mode Key automatically rotated on a pre-set basis {o ensure
(= p.32) excellent first print quality. The indicator lights when

AUTO IDLE is switched ON.
REDUCE Key (= p.30, 31)

Switches between auto and manual scanning contrast
adjustment modes. The indicator lights when the auto-

®

adjustment mode is selected. . Selects any of four pre-set reduction sizes or
@ SCANNING CONTRAST Adjusimem decreases the zoom percentage.

Keys (< b) (= p.32) 1:1 Key (= p.30, 31)

Selects contrast adjustments {on a 1 to 5 scale) for Returns the reproduction size to 1:1 (100%).

the darkness of the original to be scanned.

@

ENLARGE Key (~p.30, 31)
Selects one of three preset enlargement sizes or
ﬁspﬁay increases the zoom percentage.
@) ORIGINAL SCANNING CONTRAST Prgset Reduction/Enlargement Size
Indicator (= p.32) indicator (= 5.30, 31)
B .
. . . Shows the current preset reduction or enlargement
Shows the current original scanning contrast in the

. . size.
manual scanning contrast adjustment mode.

@2 PRINT POSITION Indicator (w p.35)
Shows the current vertical print position.
@3 PRINT SPEED/DENSITY indicator
(s p.38, 37)
Shows the selected print speed or density.
Main Display (= p.14)
Describes the current equipment status or gives
instructions for operation.

®



The Control Panel
-GR371¢

0 & O

Main Contrel Panel

®

PROGRAM Key (Fﬁi“ PP-43'47)

Provides access to programmed grouping of prints.
X Key (Lnr pp.43-47)

Use when making program settings.

+ Key (= pp.43-47)

Use when making program settings.

MEMORY Key (= pp.48-51)

Provides access to the Memory features.

Print Quantity Keys (0 to 9 Keys)

Use these keys to enter the number of copies to be
printed, or to enter other numeric values.
D/SAVE Key (= p.ag)

Use to store settings in memory.

C/ERASE Key (= p.51)

Cancels the number entered and resets the Print
Quantity Display to zero. Also erases contents of
memory.

*/CALL Key {w= p.50)

Use for memory recail.

PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Selection Key

@) START Key
Starts printing or master-making process. The
indicator is "GREEN" when the key is active. This key
is also used to resume operation after troubleshooting.

STOP Key

Interrupts printing, and cancels confidential feature.
R-% (ALL RESET) Key (w p.38)

Returns all settings to initial status. This key is also
used to clear error messages after troubleshooting.

TEST PRINT Key (= p.27)
Prints a sample from the current master to allow you
to check print quality and printing position.

MASTER-MAKING/PRINT (M/P) Key
Switches between Master-Making and Printing
operations. Normally, selection is made automatically
accofding to the current process.

® LINE/PHOTO Key (= p.28)
Switches the current processing mode among Line,
Photo and Duo. The indicators light according to the

©® ©
® @ e ©

®
®

@
@

©® @

selected mode. (= p.38, 37)

@) AUTO PRINT Key (w p.28) Switches between print speed and printing density
Automatss the process of master-making through modes. The indicators light when the mode is active.
printing. The indicator lights when the feature is PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Adjustment
active. Keys (< b) (= p.38, 37)

Adjusts print speed or density {(on a 1 to 5 scale).




= Metric Model =

= USA Model =

@08

® 4 soar
® DoT 858 @ U2
&

GROUP

389

08 O ®

@

PRINT POSITION CENTER Key (= p.35)
Moves vertical print position back 1o center.

PRINT POSITION Adjustment Keys (< )
(= p.35)

Adjusts vertical print position.

SCANNING CONTRAST Mode Key

(= p.32)

Switches between auto and manual scanning contrast
adjustment modes.The indicator lights when the auto-
adjustment mode is selected.

SCANNING CONTRAST Adjustment
Keys {4 b} (= p.32)

Selects contrast adjustments (on a 1 o 5 scale) for
the darkness of the original to be scanned.

‘Display

@

@

ORIGINAL SCANNING CONTRAST
indicator (= p.22)

Shows the current original scanning contrast in the
manual scanning contrast adjustment mode.
PRINT POSITION Indicator (= p.35)
Shows the cutrent vertical print position.
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Indicator
{= p.38, 37)

Shows the selected print spead or density.
Main Display (= p.14)

Describes the current equipment status or gives
instructions for aperation.

@

The Control Panel-GR3710

Print Quantity Display

Counts the number of printed copies.

Sub Control Panel

@0

PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection Key

{e p.30, 31)

Switches between the preset reduction/ enlargement
and zoom.

INTERFACE (I/F) Key (= p.58)

Aliows data transmission between the Risograph and
external equipment, such as personal computers, with
the optional computer interface.

The indicator lights when an interface line is opened.

CONFIDENTIAL Key (- p.52)

Protects confidential documents from unauthorized
duplication. The indicator lights when the feature is
active.

TWO-UP Key (= p.a0, 41)
Reproduces two prints side by side on one sheet of
paper. The indicator lights when the feature is active.

SORTER Key {+p.80)
Use this key when you use the optional sorter.The
indicators light when the sorter is active.

DOT PHOTO Selection Key (= p.33)
Selects either of 2 kinds of Dot Photo processing
features. The Dot Photo feature processes a photo
original with dot screen. The indicators light when the
feature is active.

AUTO IDLE Key (= p.53)

When switched ON, the print cylinder (Drumy) is
automatically rotated on a pre-set basis to ensure
excellent first print quality. The indicator lights when
AUTO IDLE is switched ON.

REDUCE Kevy (= p.30, 31}

Selects any of four pre-set reduction sizes or
decreases the zoom percentage.

1:1 Key {« p.20, 31)

Returns the reproduction size to 1:1 (100%).
ENLARGE Key (-~ .30, 34)

Selects one of three preset enlargement sizes or
increases the zoom percentage.

Preset Reduction/Enlargement Size
Indicator (= p.30, 31)

Shows the current preset reduction or enlargement
size.




- Program Feature Display -

PROGRAM
1GROUP 1COPY X SET

CONF I RM/CORRECT—%/C KEY

PROGRAM |

(= ppA347) \

- Memory Feature Display -

MEMORY MODE

NO. 01-0CCUPIED

SAVE—0 KEY/ ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—4X KEY

- Basic Display -
i AUTO PR i NT 1» -Active Feature
\ READY T@ PR 3 NT F Operation Guide
Message
} _5 OO% - Reproduction
Percentage
Color of Print
[LINE _FINE] [8.5x11] [BLACKH ST
Active image Printing Paper
Processing Size
(= p.54, 55) / (= pp.B5-70)
8 : When the equipment
%/GALL needs HELP;

- Initial Setting Selection Display -

INITIAL SETTING SELECTION

|01 PRINT SPEED

l 1/2/3/4/5
SELECT-PSTART KEY

Setting-Changeable
item

Selectable Setting

- Advice Display -

p— REPLACE
g 9 1

INK CARTRIDGE
Machine Status Monitor

Instruction
Message



This section describes how to set your Risograph for
initial use, with basic information on printing paper
and originals.

» Paper Recommendations ..., 16
- Size and Weight Restrictions .......cccoviiicciiii 16
- Guides for Trouble-Free Use....cccooii o 16
- Stoting EnvIronmMent....cc.ovircr et 16
» Originals and Processing.....ccuvvmmmmmnisnsnnisissnciracnses N
- Size and Weight Restrictions ... 17
- Guides for Selecting Processing ..., 17
° Preparing 1o Print....c.omnieein s 18
- Betting Up the Paper Feed Tray.........ooeci, 18
- Adding or Replacing Paper ... e 18
- Setting Up the Paper Receiving Tray ... 19

- Closing the Paper Receiving Tray ... 20



Paper
Recommendations

Size and Weight Restrictions

Printing paper sizes of 4" x 8" {postcard size, or A6) to 11" x 17" (ledger or A3) can be
used. A wide range of paper thicknesses and types can be used for printing. Use
printing paper with weights between 13-lb bond (46 g/m) and 110-lb index (210 g/m).

The maximum printing area is as follows:
= GR3750/GR3710 = - Ledger Cylinder (Drum) - 10.7" x 16.5" (273 x 420 mm)
- A3 Cylinder (Drum) - 11.4" x 16.2" (290 x 412 mm)

= GR2750 = - Legal Cylinder (Drum) - 7.9" x 13.5" (200 x 345 mm)
- B4 Cylinder (Drum) - 9.8" x 13.9" (250 x 353 mm)
- A4 Cylinder (Drum) - 7.8" x 11.2" (198 x 286 mm)

Important!

Do not use the following types of paper, as they can cause jams or misfeeds:
Extremely thin paper (less than 13-Ib bond, or 46 g/m) PO
Extremely thick or heavy paper (greater than 110-Ib index, or 210 g/m) ~
Wrinkled, curled, folded, or torn paper P N T
Chemically treated or coated paper (such as thermal or carbon paper) \ VYN N

Guides for Trouble-Free Use

To prevent paper jams and misfeeds, follow the directions below:
When using standard paper, set the Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment Lever to
"NORMAL" and open all four Paper Arrangers. If the Paper Guiding Arms are
attached to the Receiving Tray Paper Guides instead of the Paper Arrangers, set
them to "Standard." == pp.18-20
When using thick paper (such as card stock), set the Paper Feed Pressure
Adjustment Lever to "CARD," and open the two inner Paper Arrangers. If the Paper
Guiding Arms are attached to the Receiving Tray Paper Guides instead of the Paper
Arrangers, set them to "Thick Paper/Ledger Paper." = pp.18-20
When using slippery paper, set the Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment Lever 1o
"CARD." = p.18
Slide the Feed Tray Paper Guides, Receiving Tray Paper Guides, and Paper Stop to
fit the paper size. = pp.18-20
Use flat printing paper that is free of folds. If curled paper is unavoidable, place the =
printing paper so that the curl faces down. :—":F\
Paper may stick to the Cylinder (Drum) surface if the top margin is too narrow on the ]
original or if the upper portion of the original uses a large amount of ink. To solve
this problem, lower the print position to provide a wider top margin or reverse the top
and bottom of the original. Then restart printing from the beginning. =
= .35

Storing Environment

Store printing paper in a level, dry area. Storing the paper in an excessively humid
area could cause paper jams as well as poor print quality.

After unpacking printing paper, keep the remaining paper wrapped and store itin a
moisture-proof box. It is highly recommended to put silica gel in the paper storage box.




Originals and
rocessing

Size and Weight Restrictions

The Stage Glass can be used to print from bound originals or sheet originals. You can

place originals from 2" x 3 /2" (business card, 50 x 90 mm) size to 11" x 17" (ledger \

size, or A3) on the Stage Glass. The weight of bound originals should be 22 b (10 kg)

or less. <A3> a7 22b

The margins indicated on the figure to the right are required for the original. /ﬁ‘\ uoel

Reduce the original if necessary to fit it inside these margins. 3] }2 s
D

- If an original is wrinkled, curled, or creased, flatten it thoroughly so that the
originals can be pressed directly onto the Stage Glass during processing.

- If correction fluid or glue is used on an original, thoroughly dry it before you
place the original on the Stage Glass.

Guides for Selecting Processing

You can use various image processing modes to produce printed copies according to
the contents of the original.

- L/P Key (LINE / PHOTO) - (= p.28)

- LINE For ordinary documents with lines and text.
- PHOTO To reproduce different shades of photo or half-tone images.
- DUO To reproduce photo or half-tone images clearly without deteriorating

line sharpness.

- DOT PHOTO Selection Key (DOT$E / DOT #) <GR3710> - (= p.33)
- Image Processing Selection Key (FINE ENHANGCE / DOT# / DOT # ) <GR3750/GR2750> - (& 3.33)

sey

-DOT 8 /DOTH#  To process a photo original using a dot screen.

When using GR3750/ GR2750 L
- FINE ENHANCE  To print small characters and fine lines clearly.

For GR3750 / GR2750, the following image processing modes are also available =
- BOUND ORIGINAL Selection Key (PHOTO / ERASE) - (% p.34)
- PHOTO To print a two-page spread of a bound original on one sheet with the
binding shadow lightened.
- ERASE To print a two-page spread of a bound original on one sheet with the
binding shadow erased.



Preparing to Print

Setting Up the Paper Feed Tray

Open the Paper Feed Tray.

Load printing paper and slide the
Feed Tray Paper Guides to fit
the paper width.

Important!
Do not mix printing paper of different sizes.

Set the paper feed pressure.

Position the Paper Feed Pressure Adjustment
Lever at either "NORMAL" or "CARD," according to
the paper to be used.

- NORMAL Standard paper
- CARD Thick paper such as card stock

Adding or Replacing Paper

If you want to add paper or use paper of different size,
lower the Paper Feed Tray so that you can load the paper
easily.

To lower the Paper Feed Tray, hold down the Feed Tray —

Down button. )

Important! u__..f}

Do not mix different paper sizes in the Paper Feed Tray.




Preparing to Print

Setting Up the Paper Receiving Tray

o Open the Paper Receiving Tray.

Raise and slide the Receiving
Tray Paper Guides to fit the
paper width.

Holding the Receiving Tray Paper Guide
Adjustment Knob, slide the guides.

[\[exd=» For thick paper, set the guides a little

wider than the actual paper width. Receiving Tray Paper
Guide Adjustment Knob

Adjust the Paper Arrangers.

Select the best combination of Paper Arranger
settings, referring to the following instruction.

[\ [0k = How to set Paper Arrangers =
- Ordinary paper - Ordinary paper with
images lopsided on page

Open all four Paper Open two Paper Arrangers Open two Paper Arrangers
Arrangers. on the more heavily printed closest to the machine.
side.



Preparing to Print

Mo, Raise and slide the Paper Stop
J to fit paper length.

Closing the Paper Receiving Tray

p Slide the Paper Stop inwards
and turn it down and cutwards.

L[=13 = Do not let the Paper Stop protrude from
the Paper Receiving Tray.

b Close all four Paper Arrangers
J and spread the Receiving Tray
Paper Guides to the ledger (A3)
position.

Turn down the Receiving Tray
Paper Guides.

Close the Paper Receiving Tray.




asic Features

This section describes the basic operation procedures and
the features which are easy to use even for inexperienced
operators in order to enhance the utility of your Risograph.

« Cautions Concerning Handling and Operation........22
¢ Basic Processes .......aumeeenn srerrenssessrrsesssarresssasnnensanaa 23
* Basic Operation ......cccccunmnisinmunsammsmemmmmnneesmnennuemmman. 24
* Photo/Half-Tone Processing [F-1]....c.cvcmninnnnisiann. .26
» Producing Proof Copies |F-2 | ..ccccmmmmrmmmssnunnnncanes N

Automatic Printing | F-3




Cautions Concerning
Handling and Operation

To ensure proper product quality and the prolonged life of your Risograph, follow the
directions below concerning handling and operation.

A WABRNIMG [ To Avoid Personal Injury |
Be alert and use common sense.
Do not open the cover or move the unit during operation.
Do not handle the parts inside the unit, except what is specified in this User's Guide.
The parts are made with high precision and can be damaged easily.
Never stick your hands or fingers in the openings in and around the Paper Feed
Tray as well as the Paper Receiving Tray during operation.
Keep loose clothing or long hair away from moving parts to avoid becoming
entangled.
Do not try to alter the unit or remove parts.
Disconnect the power cord if you think there is an electrical problem.
Before cleaning any parts of the unit, turn the power off.

A\l Caution [ To Avoid Mechanical Problems ]
Open/close the covers gently.
Do not turn off or unplug the unit during operation.
Do not place items on top of the unit or in any opening of the unit during operation.
It could cause damage.
Do not place heavy objects on any part of the unit.
Do not subject the unit to jolts.
Contact your local service center before moving the unit.

Important! - Materials Not to Be Printed

Remember not to infringe copyrights or violate laws when using the equipment, even
during personal use. Consult your local authorities for further details. In general, use
discretion and common sense.



Basic Processes

The basic processes of your Risograph can be divided into
two stages: making a master of an original (masteﬁ
making), and then printing copies from the master. Your
Risograph has been designed so that these two processes
flow smoothly from one to the other, with the current action
shown clearly in the display.

Master-Making

When you create a master, an original is scanned. The
master is imaged and then automatically placed on the
Print Cylinder (Drum).

, Set an original in place.

Scan the original.

Create a master.

The master is placed on the Print Cylinder (Drum)
and a proof copy is produced.

Printing

When you print, the Print Cylinder (Drum) rotates to print
the specified number of copies.

Enter the number of copies you
want.

A Start printing.




Basic Operation

Turn the power switch ORN.

The power switch is located on the lower right side
of the machine.

Check the settings on the
control panel.

When the power is connected, the Main Display
and control panel indicators show the initial
settings.

Make any necessary changes, such as
reproduction ratio and processing mode.

Holding down the R- 8} (ALL RESET) key
longer than one second returns the control
panel to the initial settings.

w 5.38 ... Return to initial settings.
w .84 ... You can customize the initial settings.

w p.48, 50. Frequently used combinations of
settings can be saved in memory for
quick recall.

Place an original on the Stage
Glass.

Open the Stage Cover and piace an original face
down. Position the original according to the
indicators on the left-hand side of the glass. Close
the cover, resting it gently on the original.

A Caution Do not force the cover down on
top of a bound original placed
on the Stage Glass.

['Tzii» When an original is in place, processing
automatically changes to Master-Making
from Printing. The "READY TO MAKE
MASTER" message appears in the Main
Display while the MASTER-MAKING
indicator on the control panel lights.

SELECT . PRINT. QUANTITY

LINE

100%
BLACK

EADY TO MAKE MASTER

]

F




Basic Operation

Press the START key.

After an original is scanned, a master is created.
A sample is automatically printed to allow you to
check the print quality, position, and density.

w 3.35 ... To change the position of the printed
image, press the PRINT POSITION
Adjustment keys, and/or turn the
Left/Right Print Position Adjustment
Dial.

||:~MAKING MASTER -

sv 13.37 ....To change the density of the printed
copies, change the print density setting.

If settings are changed, press the TEST PRINT TEST PRINT|
key to check the results with sample prints. ;{“; /

Enter the number of copies to be
| printed.

Specify the number of copies to be printed using
the Print Quantity keys; the number is displayed in
the Print Quantity Display.

» If you enter a number incorrectly, press

the C key to reset the Print Quantity
Display to zero, then enter the correct
number.

[READY TO PRINT

Press the START key.

The specified number of copies is printed.

1=» If printing stops and the "ADD PAPER"
message appears in the Main Display,
paper has run out in the Paper Feed Tray.
Load paper into the tray.
wp.18

— PRINTING -




If an original contains photographs or half-tone images, or a
multi-colored original is used, select PHOTO or pUo
processing by holding down the LINE / PHOTO key.

The current selection appears in the Main Display.

Since the image is processed graphically,
degrees of shading are accurately
reproduced.

PHOTO @
Reproduces different shades of photograph or
half-tone images most clearly.

Lines and texts becoms less sharp if they are
included in an original.

DUO ]
Reproduces photograph or half-tone images
clearly without deteriorating the sharpness of

lines and texts.

This processing mode is recommended for
muiti-colored originals or photo originals with

sharp lines and texts included.

w .32 ....The scanning contrast setting should be
checked and adjusted according to image
density, if necessary.

If DUQ is selected for light-density originals,

lines might be broken. In this case, select LINE.

e If LINE is selected to print an original that
contains a darkly shaded photograph, on the
other hand, copies might be smudged. in this
casse, sslect PHOTO or DUQ.

o The Digitizer I (optional) cannot be used

simuitaneously with the duo processing mode

in GR3750 or GR2750.

Holding down the R v (ALL REBET) key longer than
one second returns processing to the initial setting.

w .48, 80....The selected processing can be saved in
memaory for quick recall.
wp84. ... You can customize initiai settings.




Producing Proof
Copies

if changes have been made to the print position and other
settings, check the print quality by producing proof copies.

By holding down the TEST PRINT key, you can print
continuously.

ITTeii=» Test printing does not affect the quantity in the
Print Quantity Display.

— TEST PRINTING -




utomatlc
Printing

If you do not need to check print samples before making = If you need to check or adjust the print

prints, press the AUTO PRINT key before pressing the position, cancel the Auto Print feature by
START key to activate the Auto Print feature. This feature pressing the AUTO PRINT key again.
enables nonstop operation from master-making through

printing.

i

WHEIED &9

| mwme o, §F
.

Press the AUTO PRINT key. ;

The Auto Print indicator lights and the "AUTO
PRINT" message appears in the Main Display.

Set an original into place.

Open the Stage Cover and place an original face
down on the Stage Glass. Close the cover genily
on the original.

Enter the number of copies to be
printed.

% If you enter a number incorrectly, press
the C key to reset the Print Quantity
Display to "0," then enter the correct
number.

If "0" is selected as the print quantity, the
machine will not start.

o Press the START key.

The specified number of copies are produced with §
an extra proof copy. :

w .48, 50....The Auto Print feature can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

Hoiding down the R- ¥ (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns the Auto Print feature to the initial
setting.

w p.854 ....You can customize initial settings.




Adjustment Features

This section describes the features that enhance your
Risograph's capabilities.

* Reducing and Enlarging Originals [F-4 |.....c.cccoivenniicnann 30
- Using Preset Reduction and Enlargement --eeroeeerrerreee 30
_ Using ZOOM] roeresrerreastronsnsesinsetitatitanatessianaieeiarseataannses 31
» Changing Image Contrast on Prints [F-5 ....ceevvieniininennas 32
* Producing Enhanced Prints ......cccccnvncninninnccnnnnnnscnnne 33
- Producing Enhanced Fine Lings [ F=B | oo 33
. Producing Dotted [mages Eﬂ .................................... 33
¢ Reproducing Bound Documents [F-§ |......cccenerncimnriccnnne 34
* Repositioning the Print [F-B] .....ccconmmmcimeniimnnmnnmssmisase, 35
- AdeStlng Verticaj Print Posmon .................................... 35
- Adjusting Honzonta! Print Posiﬁon ................................. 35

¢ Changing Print Speed [F-10

¢ Changing Print Density [F=11] . 37
e Return to Initial Setlings [F-12]..rcrrnnnmmmrmnnmmsmeenanns 38

Lie]|
¢ 0 1F 11
[

@“
@?’—O‘_} v‘
V)| [roatesy




Originals can be reduced or enlarged, using sither preset
reduction and enlargement or zoom that you speciy.

Press the PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection key fo select the
method that you want to use: Preset Reduction/
Enlargement or Zoom. To switch back, press the key
again.

{(When the Zoom is available, the "ZO0OM" message
appears in the Main Display next to the Reproduction
percentage.)

w p.48, 50 ....Reproduction percentage can be adjusted
and saved in memory for quick recall.

EREDED & =)
|| EIEDED &Y

EEEDED g &
ceso

Using Preset Reduction and Enlargement

To reduce or enlarge any standard-size original to another
standard size, use the Preset Size method. Seven Preset
Reduction and Enlargement percentages are available any
time that the "ZOOM" message does not appear in the
Main Display. If selected, the chosen percentage appears
in the Main Display, and the Preset Reduction/Enlargement
Size indicator in the Sub Control Panel lights up.

= GR2750 - Metric Model =

= GR2750 - USA Model =

Confirm that the "Z00M"
message does not appear in the
Main Display.

If the "ZOOM" message appears, press either the
PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection key or the 1:1 key
to activate the Preset Reduction/Enlargement Size
indicators.

= GR3750 / GR3710 - Metric Model =

e

REDUCE

= GR3750/ GR3710 - USA Model =




Reducing and Enlarging Originals

 Press the REDUCE or ENLARGE
' Key to select a desired
percentage.

MEMEE & @&

Each time the REDUCE or ENLARGE key is
pressed, the indicators light and the percentage
appearing in the Main Display changes in the
following order:

< USA model > m

94% — 77% — 75% —> 66% — 94%
121% — 127% — 141% — 121%

< Metric model >
94% — 87% — 82% — 71% — 94%
116% — 122% — 141% — 116%

When you press the 1:1 key, the percentage
returns to the original size (100%).

Holding down the R- % (ALL RESET) key
longer than one second returns print size to the
initial setting (1:1).

Using Zoom

You can specify any reduction or enlargement between
50% and 200%.

NEiiz» When you press the 1:1 key, "ZOOM" disappears
from the Main Display and the percentage returns
to the original size (100%).

, Confirm that the "Z00M"
’ message appears in the Main
Display.

If a Preset Reduction/Enlargement Size indicator
is lit, press the PRESET SIZE/ZOCOM Sslection
key. The current reproduction percentage is
shown in the Main Display.

Press the REDUCE or ENLARGE
key to specify the desired
percentage in the Main Display.

Each time you press the REDUCE or ENLARGE
key, the percentage in the Main Display decreases
or increases by 1%.

Holding down the key longer than one second
changes the percentage continuously.

Holding down the R- 3 (ALL RESET) key
longer than one second returns the print size to
the initial setting (1:1).



Changing Image Contrast

on Prints

To achieve different tones on printed copies from those of
an original, adjust the scanning contrast manually by
canceling the Auto Scanning Contrast Adjustment mode.

i3 The Auto Scanning Contrast Adjustment mode is
available only for the following combination of
processing modes:
- GR3750/ GR2750 -
- "LINE" only
- "LINE" and "FINE ENHANCE"
- GR3710 -
“LINE" only

When the Auto Scanning Contrast Adjustment mode is
selected, the Auto adjustment indicator is lit.

In this case, the scanning contrast will be adjusted
automatically according to the darkness of the original
scanned.

Confirm that the Auto
adjustment indicator is OFF.

If not, press the SCANNING CONTRAST Mode
key to switch to the manual adjustment mode.

Press the 4 key to lighten or
the P key to darken.

Each press of the 4 or B keys lightens or
darkens, respectively, the contrast by one degree
(ona11to5 scale).

For newspaper or colored originals.

B | For poor copies or pencil-written
originals.

Ieai=» After adjusting the scanning contrast,
make another master to make the
adjustment effective for further printed
copies.

e

Holding down the R- & (ALL RESET) key longer
than one second returns the Scanning Contrast
Adjustment mode to the initial setting (AUTO}.

s p.48, 50....Scanning contrast can be adjusted
and saved in memory for quick
recall.



Producing Enhanced
Prints

You can enhance images on an original copy in two ways :
reproducing small characters and fine lines more clearly
(FINE ENHANCE) and processing images with a dot
screen (DOT i and DOT ).

Producing Enhanced Fine Lines

Press the Image Processing Selection key in the sub
control panel.

When this feature is selected, the corresponding indicator
lights and "FINE" appears in the Main Display.

+ If an original has a colored background, it might
show up on prints. In that case, cancel! this !
feature.

+ This feature is not available in the duo
processing mode.

Holding down the B- 8 (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns processing to the initial setting.

w p. 49, B0....The selected processing can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

Producing Dotted Images

Press the DOT PHOTO Selection key (or Image Processing
Selection key) in the sub control panel.
When this feature is selected, the corresponding indicator

T g

lights and "DOT " or "DOT # * appears in the Main___ = s T

Display.

O oot sse

E12

® ot 8

« DOT i - Sparse dot pattern
+ DOT # - Fine dot pattern

era=p» This feature is available only in the photo

= 3750/2750 =
processing mode.

=3710=

Holding down the R- % (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns processing to the initial setting.

w348, BO....The selected processing can be saved in
memory for quick recall.



Reproducing Bound
Documents

The Bound Original feature can be used to process
originals that are printed on facing pages of a book, such as
an atlas, printed report, or other types of bound originals. ‘
When this feature is active, the binding "gutter’ shadow can #

be lightened or erased.

gaa

RN E G G
EIEIED

| oo o, 5
cens @)

@ PHOTO
@ eracE
Press the BOUND ORIGINAL Selection key to select either’
PHOTO or ERASE; the corresponding indicator will light
and the corresponding message will appear in the Main
Display.

PHOTO ®
Lightens the binding "gutter” shadow between

the facing pages of a bound original.

Images in the shadow will not be erased.

ERASE

Removes the "gutter" shadow between the
facing pages of a bound original.

» If the bound original has no margins around the
edges, cancel the Bound Original feature.
Otherwise, some printed images could be
incomplete.

« This feature is not available in the duo
processing mode.

|

4
N
l&
i
|

Y,

S
\
N

¥

Il

I

. p.48, 50....The selected processing can be saved in
memory for quick recall.




Repositioning
the Print

The print position can be adjusted vertically (up and down)
and horizontally (to the right and left). ‘

7% If you adjust the print position, be sure to produce
test prints to verify the new print position.

Adjusting Vertical Print Position

You can move the print position vertically by pressing either
of the PRINT POSITION Adjustment keys. The allowable
range is %" (10 mm) for GR3750 / GR3710 or £%/." (x20
mm) for GR2750.

When the key is pressed, the distance of print position shift
appears in the Main Dispiay and the adjusted vertical print ¢
position is roughly given by the PRINT POSITION
indicator.

= Metric Model =
Moves print position down.

Moves print position up.
SHIFTING—1. bmm
{SHIFTING—1/8]

Returns print position to the center.

= USA Model =
= GR2750 - Metric Model = GR3750 / GR3710 - Metric Model =

= GR2750 - USA Model = = GR3750 / GR3710 - USA Mode! =

Adjusting Horizontal Print Position

Left/Right Print Position Adjustment Dial on the Paper Feed
Tray. The allowable range is %" (20 mm).

You can move the print position horizontally by tuming the 1 ’ ; ‘

[UP] : Moves print position to the left.
[DOWN] : Moves print position to the right.

/e

4]
0

/// [DOWN]




Speed

Print speed can be set at any of five levels, ranging
between 60 and 120 sheets per minutes for GR3750 /
GR3710 or 80 and 130 sheets per minutes for GR2750.

Press the PRINT
SPEED/DENSITY Selection key
and select the SPEED mode.

When the SPEED indicator is lit, you can change
print speed.

Press the PRINT SPEED
Adjustment keys (€. p) to
change print speed.

Decreases print speed.

Increases print speed.

7=» The normal print speed (setting 3) is 100 sheets
per minute.

w p.498, 50....Print speed setting can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

Holding down the R- 3V (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns print speed to the initial setting.

= p. 54 ....You can customize initial settings.




hangm g Print
Density

Print density can be set at any of five levels.

» Press the PRINT
SPEED/DENSITY Selection key
and select the DENSITY mode.

When the DENSITY indicator is lit, you can change
print density.

-~
=
EEEE &
| R a3

femRY | mmeE o B
EHEEEE

, Press the PRINT DENSITY
Adjustment keys (4P ) to
change print density.

Makes print density lighter.

Makes print density darker.

vw p. 48, BQ....Print density setting can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

When the print density setling is changed, press the TEST
PRINT key to check the results with proof copies.

el =y If the print density levels do not provide the
desired result, adjust scanning contrast and create
another master.
= P32

Holding down the R- 3 (ALL RESET) key longer than
one second returns print density to the initial setting.




Return to Initial
Settings

To return all the settings to initial status, including print

position and reproduction percentage, turn the power off
and on again, or hold down the R+ 3 (ALL RESET) key for
more than one second.

®» If you have customized the initial settings, they
will be the ones recovered when you perform
the procedure above.

w .54

@ INITIAL SETTINGS —(at time of purchase }

- ALL BESET

CERE 85 g G
EEEDES 6

» Image Processing Mode Select B
¢ Size Adjustment s
« Print Quantity Display e
» Print Speed/Density e e
¢ Print Position -
* Master-Making/Print PR
¢ QOriginal Scanning Contrast e
¢ Main Display s 2 N ; 000
LINE




Special Features

This section describes special features that may be used
for special needs.

s Automatic Sorting into Groups.....cccccrevrrvciirirsnnnnsscacnnns 43
- Setting Up Program A [F=13 | ..o 44
- Setting Up Program B [F=1B] .. cooovvvvirminiececees 46

» Storing Settings in Memory |F-17
- SaVING SEHINGS ..oovcorrriririere e s
- Recalling Saved Settings
- Deleting Saved Settings......cccccvvreniin i

e Customizing the Initial Settings |F-20|.....cceccvereervinriecnnenn 54
» Changing Print Color [F-21 ] ....ccccnmmrmmnmmnnnennrnn s 56
- Changing Print Cylinders (Drums) ........ccoccoviiviniiniinninns 56

* Interfacing with a Computer |[F-22|......cccconvvimnrrinncencneann 58




Two-of the same (or two different) originals can be printed

side by side and, if required, each original can ha\}e

different settings : reproduction size (Reduce/Enlarge),

scanning contrast, and processing (Line/Photo/Duo or Fine

Enhance/Dot Photo).

w p.48, 50....Frequently used combinations of settings
can be saved in memory for quick recall.

Productivity can be doubled by cuiting or folding the Two-
Up prints in half to finish your job.

= p.28 ....The Auto Print feature can be used with Two-
Up printing.
= 13,48, 80 ....The Two-Up feature can be saved in
memory for quick recall.

Printing the Same Original Two-Up

> lrregular size printing paper cannot be
used with the Two-Up feature.

Holding down the R- & (ALL RESET) key
longer than one second returns the control
panel to the initial settings.

Press the TWO-UP key to
activate the Two-Up feature.

The Two-Up indicator lights and the "2UP"
message appears in the Main Display when the
feature is active.

lnega=y To cancel the Two-Up feature, press the
key again.

Place an original face-down on
the Stage Glass.

Press the START key.

The original is scanned twice and the Two-Up
master is made.

A sample Two-Up print is made.

LiTegd=» If a 15-second beep sounds and a copy
is produced that is half blank, change the
initial setting of the Two-Up feature to
cancel the interval fime.

MEEE B R
EDEIED &3
EDENED T
AR

L2UP




Printing Originals Side by Side

Printing Two Different Originals Two-Up

Normally you can make Two-Up prints from two different
originals by placing them on the Stage Glass side by side.

If bound documents are used, or if different settings are
required for two originals, however, place them on the
Stage Glass individually. The Risograph scans the first
otiginal, and then provides a 15-second period (a beep
sounds) within which to place the second original.

T If you press the STOP key or do not place the
second original during the 15-second period, the
sample print will be produced with one side blank.

B Change the initial setting of the
Two-Up feature to provide a 15-
second interval for placing the |

second original.
w p.54

D E G
ARG ED

- D0y & o B
B

=

INITIAL SETTING SELEGTION
11 THO-UP TIME INTERVAL

SELECT — START KEY

=

Press the TWQO-UP key to
' activate the Two-Up feature.

The Two-Up indicator lights and the "2 UP"
message appears in the Main Display when the
feature is active.

wEEs e
NN D

1=» To cancel the Two-Up feature, press the
key again.

Place an original face-down on
the Stage Glass.

Press the START key.

After the first original is scanned, a 15-second
beep sounds.




Printing Originals Side by Side

During the 15-second beep,
enter the settings for the
second original, if necessary,
and place the second original on
the Stage Glass.

After the second original is scanned, a sample
Two-Up print is automatically printed.




Automatic Sorting
into Groups

The Programmed Printing feature can be used to print and
sort printed sheets into various groups automatically.

One of two programmed printing methods, Program A or B,
can be selected using the PROGRAM key.

\ 2 Up to 50 groups can be set up, with a
w p.48, 50....Frequently used combinations of settings maximum of 9999 copies in each group.
can be saved in memory for quick recall.

w148, 50....The Programmed printing setting can be 1z» The Job Separator (optional) is useful for

saved in memory for quick recall. ' | Programmed printing.
Program A ] Program B S
One original is printed in different quantities. Different originals are printed in different
quantities.

= Group 1 ——e

Original Group
X X

N /
~— Group 2 —

/
— Group 3 —————————

L S/

If more than one original (up to 50 sheets) is placed in the
ADF Unit (optional) with the Auto Print feature activated,
the program set up for Program A runs completely for each
original, until all the originals are printed and sorted into
groups as specified in the program.




Automatic Sorting into Groups

Setting Up Program A

Press the PROGRAM key.

The Program A entry stage appears in the Main
Display.

Ileli=» To cancel Program A, press PROGRAM
key again.

Input the number of copies to be
printed for each cluster of the
first group using the Print
Quantity keys.

I TeRi=y If you enter a number incorrectly, press
the "C" key to reset the Print Quantity
Display to zero, then enter the correct
number.

Press the "X" key and input the
number of clusters of the first
group.

If you press the "+" key instead of the "x" key at
this stage, the quantity is automatically set at '1."

Press the "" key to set the
print quantity for the second
group.

The entry stage for the second group appears in
the Main Display.

key and "4+" key and to input
print quantities and cluster
numbers for any remaining
groups.

Up to 50 groups can be specified.

Taii=» If the PROGRAM key is pressed before a
print quantity is specified for the last
group, all the Program A settings will be
canceled.

[PROGRAM}

Use the Print Quantity keys, "X" »~"—

PROGRAM A
1-Group EREREEECOPYX 1SET

CONF | RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY

PROGRAN A ,
1-GROUP 100 COPY X BISET

CONF | RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY

PROGRAN A
1-GROUP 100 COPYX  5SET

CONFRM/CORRECT—+/C KEY

PROGRAM A
2-GROUP ERERERECOPY X 1SET

-4 CONF [RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY

PROGRAM A
50-GRoUP EHEREREACOPY X 1SET

CONF | RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY




Automatic Sorting into Groups

Press the "*" key to check or
correct the number of clusters
and copies to be printed for any
group already set up.

EIENED €

TNIEDE o [0
1@[3

PROGRAM A
1-GROUP 200 COPYX_ 5SET

CONF|RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY

Each time you press the " ¥ " key, the entry stage
for the previous group is displayed.

=¥ If you incorrectly enter the number of
clusters and/or copies for the displayed
group, press the "C" key to initialize the
entry stage, then enter the correct
numbers.

, Enter other settings for
Program A.

Specify printing density, printing position,
reproduction size, and so on. (The Two-Up feature
can also be specified.)

1i=» If you want to print more than one original
using the same Program A settings, press
the AUTO PRINT key to activate the Auto
Print feature.

w p. 48, 50 ....Before pressing the START key,
save the program in memory for
quick recall if you use these
programmed settings frequently.

Place an original face-down on
the Stage Glass.

10-» If the optional ADF Unit is installed, more
than one original can be placed on the
ADF Tray.

Press the START key.

A sample print is produced. If the Auto Print
feature is not activated, press the START key
again.

Copies are produced and sorted according to the
program, starting with the last group specified.
When printing is completed, the current Program A
settings are automatically cleared.

To interrupt the programmed printing, press the If the Auto Print feature is activated, the
STOP key. current Program A settings are recovered
at the end of printing.

Holding down the R- & (ALL RESET) key longer
than one second returns the conirol panel to the
initial settings and clears the program.



Automatic Sorting into Groups

Setting Up Program B

Press the PROGRAM key twice.

The Program B entry stage appears in the Main
Display.

mE
EEF ES Yo 1@
=(E)n

{ {PRDBHAMJ

MsRi=> To cancel Program B, press the

PROGRAM key again. ROGRAM B

P
1 ORIGINAL X EREREIERCOPY
CONF|RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY

Input the number of copies to be
printed for the first original
using the Print Quantity keys.

L=Rd=> if you enter a number incorrectly, press
the C key to reset the Print Quantity
Display to zero, then enter the correct
number.

PROGRAM B
1 ORIGINAL X 10 COPY

B 1 CONFIRI/CORRECT—4/C KEY

Press the "+" key to set the
print quantity for the second
original.

The entry stage for the second original appears in
the Main Display.

PROGRAM B
2 ORIGINAL X ERE @ ECoPY
CONF{RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY

Input the print guantity for the PROGRAM B
remaining originals using the 50 ORIGINAL X EIERIECOPY
Print Quantity keys and the "+" CONF [RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY
key.

Up to 50 originals can be specified.

[agd=h If the PROGRAM key is pressed before a
print guantity is specified for the last
original, ali the Program B settings will be

canceled.




Automatic Sorting into Groups

= Press the "% key to check or
correct the number of copies to
be printed for any original
already set up.

PROGRAM B
l_ORIGINAL X 50 COPY |

CONF|RM/CORRECT—+/C KEY

Each time you press the "% " key, the entry stage
for the previous original is displayed.

» | you incorrectly enter the number of
copies for the displayed original entry
number, press the C key to initialize the
entry stage, then enter the correct
number.

Enter other settings for
Program B.

Specify the printing density, printing position,
reproduction size, and so on. (The Two-Up feature
can also be specified.)

w .48, 50 ..,.Before pressing the START key,
save the program in memory for
quick recall if you use these
programmed settings frequently.

Place an original face down on
the Stage Glass.

> If the optional ADF Unit is ins;called, up to
50 programmed originals can be placed in
the ADF Tray at one time.

% Press the START key.

Prints are produced according to the specified
program, starting with the last original specified.
When printing is completed for the current original,
place the next original on the Stage Glass and
press the START key again.

[ehE=> If the optional ADF Unit is used, this
procedure is not required.

When printing is completed for all originals, the
current Program B settings are automatically

cleared.
To interrupt this programmed printing, press the Holding down the R-8V (ALL RESET) key longer
STOP key. than one second returns the conirol panetl to the

initial settings and clears the program.



Storing Settings
in Memory

The Memory feature is a flexible tool for automating You can store up to 20 combinations of frequently used
frequently used or complicated combinations of séttings. or complex print-job settings and apply them to new print
jobs whenever necessary.

@ ——— SETTINGS and FEATURES ASSIGNABLE for MEMORY &

Any combination of the following settings and features can be saved in memory for
quick recall.

= Processing-related features =

PHOTO SiZE CONTRAST FINE DOT BOUND
ADJUST  ADJUST ENHANCE PHOTO ORIGINAL
w26 w5, 30 w 3,38 = .33 = 5,33 w p.34

= Printing-related features = = Print quantity setting =

AUTO PRINT PRINT PRINT
PRINT POSITION SPEED DENSITY
w p.28 wp.35 wp36 wp37

= Special features =

TWO-UP  TWO-UP  PROGRAM PROGRAM
PRINT 1 PRINT2 PRINTA  PRINTB
= p.40 = 0,419 w .44 wp. 46




Saving Settings

Storing Settings in Memory

Once settings are saved in memory, the combination
remains registered untit the "C" key is used to remove it
from memory.

Set up desired settings.

Press the MEMORY key to
activate the Memory feature.

Select a vacant Register
Number for the combination of
settings entered.

Press the "+ or "X" key to find a vacant Register
Number.

Ehi=y A message will appear in the Main
Display informing you whether or not a
Register Number is occupied.

Press the SAVE key to save the
' settings to the selected Register
Mumber.

A message will appear in the Main Display
informing you that you have stored the setting. A
long beep will sound and the memory feature is
deactivated.

LIeRd5» 1f you try to save the settings to an
occupied Register Number, a beep will
sound when you press the SAVE key.
Press the "-+" or "X" key to find a vacant
Register Number or erase the current
settings from the occupied Register
Number and save the new setiings.

» Itis recommended that you maintain a list
of the Register Numbers currently in use
and their associated settings.

2P AUTO PRINT
READY TO PRINT ;
200N 984§

PHOTO DOT &

TEHORY WODE

| NO.01-0CCUPIED
SAVE—0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—# KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

I MEMORY MODE

| NO, 02-VACANT
SAVE—(0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

(MENORY MODE

| NO.02-DATA  SAVED
SAVE—( KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY




Storing Settings in Memory

Recalling Saved Settings

Use the CALL key to recall settings that are saved in
memory. -

P, Press the MEMORY key to
J) activate the Memory feature.

MEMORY MODE
NO. 01-0CCUPIED
SAVE—0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—X KEY

= Select the Register Number with
) the desired settings using the |
n+" or "x" key.

W arg=p It is recommended that you maintain a
list of the Register Numbers currently in
use and their associated settings.

MEMORY MODE
NO. 02-0CCUP1ED
SAVE—( KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

Press the CALL key.

The settings will be recalled from memory, and the
indicators and displays on the control panel will
light accordingly. A long beep sounds and the
memory feature is deactivated.

MEMORY MODE
NO. 02-RECALL ING
SAVE—0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—+ KEY/SELECT—X KEY

If you press the CALL key to recall
settings from a vacant Register Number, ‘
a beep will §ound and the following PROGRAM A 20P AUTO PRiNT-
message will be shown. 4-GROUP 50 COPYX  3SET
Press the "+" or "X" key to find an 700M  71%
occupied Register Number. LINE  FINE BLACK

MEMORY MODE
NO. 03-NO DATA
SAVE—( KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY




Storing Settings in Memory

Deleting Saved Settings

Use the "C" key 1o clear all settings from an occupied
Register Number.

Press the MIEMORY key to
activate the Memory feature.

MEMORY MODE
NO. O1-VACANT
SAVE—(0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—-X KEY

G Use the "+" or "X" key to select /~
the Register Number that you |

want to clear.

e It is recommended that you maintain a
list of the Register Numbers currently in
use and their associated settings.

MEMORY MODE
NO. 02-0CCUP1ED
SAVE—0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

9 Press the "C" key.
The settings are erased from the selected Register

Number.

MEMORY MODE
NO. 02-VACANT
SAVE—0 KEY/ERASE—C KEY

If you press the "C" key to clear a vacant
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

Register Number, a beep will sound and
the following message will be shown.
Press the "+" or "X" key to find an
occupied Register Number.

MEMORY MODE
NO. Q1-VACANT (NO DATA)
SAVE-( KEY/ERASE—C KEY
CALL—% KEY/SELECT—+X KEY

As the memory feature remains active, you can
make further memory settings or recall saved
settings.

feature, press the MEMORY key
again.

o To deactivate the Memory

WEE

SELECT PRINT QUANTITY

. 1
LINE BLACK




Protecting Confidential
Documents

After printing is complete, the master remains on the Print
Cylinder (Drum). Copies of this master can be prirted at
any time by pressing the START key. To protect
confidential documents from unauthorized duplication,
press the CONFIDENTIAL key to discard the master after
printing.

¥ Confirm that printing has ended.

Press the CONFIDENTIAL key.

The CONFIDENTIAL indicator lights and the
following message appears in the Main Display.

SEi® To cancel the Confidential feature, press |
the STOP key or the CONFIDENTIAL key §
again.

Press the START key.

The current master is discarded and replaced with
a blank one. The CONFIDENTIAL indicator goes
out, and the Confidential feature is canceled.

Ws3d=» The master is discarded into the Master
Disposal Box.

w p.B4 ....For strictly confidential documents,
discard the contents of the Master
Disposal Box.

LIEE e &
EIEHED &
EOENEY €S . O
pererep=

CONEIDENTIAL WODE
PRESS START KEY

CANCEL—STOP KEY

-DISPOSING CONFIDENT!AL MASTER




Automatic
Idle

The Automatic ldle feature assures consistent print quality
even after a long break by rotating the Print Cylinder
{Drum) to ensure even ink distribution, and saves you from
wasting paper due to faint images in printing.

INTeli=» When ordinary or test printing takes place after a
long break, the Automatic Idle feature is ignored
even when the Automatic ldle indicator is lit.

Whenever the Automatic ldle indicator is lit, the Automatic
Idle feature is on. If you want to use this feature when the
indicator is not lit, press the AUTO IDLE key to activate it.

WIEIR) &
FRAFAE]

EAEEES 6 i

This feature is automatically activated if the power is f
switched on when the machine unit has not been used for
certain period (6 to 12 hours).

~1DLING-

1=» You can select the minimum period required for
the automatic activation of the Automatic Idle
feature.

wr 9.84 ....You can customize initial settings.




Customizing the Initial

Settings

You can select some of the initial settings to which the
machine status will be returned when the power is turned

FiTsiis» When you customize the initial settings,
they remain valid until they are changed

on, or the R # (ALL RESET) key is held down for more again.
than one second.
@—— INITIAL SETTINGS OPEN TO ARBITARY CHANGES L ]
Item No. Title Description Choices Ref.Page
01 PRINT SPEED Selects the initial print speed 1(=60/60), 2(=80/80),
(GR3750 & GR3710/ (copies per minutes). 3(=100/100), 36
GR2750) 4(=110/120), P:
5(=120/130[cpm]}
02 AUTO PRINT Selects the initial status of the [ OFF,ION 08
FEATURE Auto print feature. P
03 JUMP WING Activates/Deactivates the Jump | AUTO,|OFF
SETTING wings (Ejection guides) at paper
(EJECTION GUIDE exit.
ARRANGING)
04 DISPLAYED PRINT Selects the initial number 0000, 10001
QUANTITY appearing in Print quantity
display.
05 MASTER-MAKING Selects the maximum image VARIABLE, [11X17(A3),
AREA LIMIT area for a master. 8.5X14(B4), p.16
8.5X11(A4)
06 AUTO RESET TIME Gives/Ignores the period for NONE, 5 Minutes a8
automatic initialization. p-
07 MINIMUM PRINT Selects the minimum print [1,110, 20, 30
QUANTITY guantity which should be [ copies ]
produced from one master.
08 AUTO IDLE PERIOD  Selects the period required for  [12 Hours |6Hours,
automatic activation of the Auto-  OFF (No limit) p.53
idle feature.
09 AUTO DOCUMENT Requires the START key or Not, |OFF
FEED to feed the following original (START key required),
placed in the optional ADF unit ON
without the Auto print feature (START key not required)
activated.
10 IMAGE PROCESSING Selects the initial image LINE,|/DUOC o6
processing mode. P-
11 TWO-UP TIME Gives/ignores the interval [NCNE (No interval),
INTERVAL required for replacing the original 15 Seconds 41
(TWO-UP ON-STAGE  placed on the Stage glass for P
INTERVAL) Two-up printing.
13 JOB SEPARATOR Opens/Closes the data line for NO (Close data line),]
CONNECTION the optional Job Separator. YES (Open data line) 80
Select "YES" when attaching the P:
Job Sepalator.
17 DISPLAYED Selects a displayed language. Consult your service
LANGUAGE representative.
* The framed item is the default setting.
@ L ]



Customizing the Initial Settings

Press "8" while holding down the
) CALL key.

Access the changeable initial settings.

INTTIAL SETTING SELECTION
ENTER ITEM NUMBER

, Enter the item number that you
want to customize.
Use the Print Quantity keys.

INTTIAL SETTING SELECTION
04 DISPLAYED PRINT QUANTITY

0001
SELECT—START KEY

W[eag=» For item numbers under 10, press "0"
first.

Press the START key.

¥ Each time you press the START key, the setling is
changed. Select a desired setting.

IN

TIAL SETTING SELECTION
4 DISPLAYED PRINT QUANTITY

0000/0001]
SELECT—START KEY

!
0

Press the B -3 [ALL RESET) key.

After customizing the settings, hold down the ALL

RESET key for more than one second. l ‘piey l

The custom settings appear as the initial settings |\ ‘

when the power is turned ON or the ALL RESET s READY TO PRINT

key is held down for more than one second. h I 100%
LINE




To print with an optional color Cylinder (Drum), simply
remove the existing Cylinder (Drum) from your Risograph
and replace with the color of choice.

When a Print Cylinder (Drum) other than the Black one is in
place, the "COLOR" message appears in the Main Display.

COLOR

Changing Print Cylinders (Drums)

Caution Only use Risograph GR Print
Cylinder (Drum).

% - Change Print Cylinder (Drum) with the
power ON.

- Store the removed Print Cylinder (Drum)
horizontally in the Print Cylinder (Drum)
case.

- Never store Print Cylinder (Drum) in an
upright position.

Open the Front Cover.

Be sure that the Print Cylinder
{Drum) Home Position button/
indicator is lit.

if not lit, press the Print Cylinder (Drum) Home
Position button/indicator. The Print Cylinder
(Drum) will rotate and stop at the preset home
position, making the indicator light.

if the Print Cylinder (Drum) Home Position
button/indicator is not lit, the Print
Cylinder (Drum) cannot be pulled out.

Pull out the Print Cylinder
Drum].

Raise the Print Cylinder (Drum) Handle until it is
fevel and pull out the Print Cylinder (Drum) until it
stops.

Print Cylinder (Drum)
Home Position
Button/Indicator

2




Bemove the Print Cylinder{Drum}
from the unit.

Lift the Print Cylinder (Drum) with both hands to
remove it.

), Load another color Print
J Cylinder {Drum) onto the holder.

Insert another Print Cylinder (Drum) into the holder
horizontally, holding the handle and body with both
hands.

#u, Slide the Print Cylinder {Drum])
into the unit.

With the Print Cylinder (Drum) Handle in its raised
position, slide the Print Cylinder (Drum) into the

unit until it stops. Then lower the handle and close
the Front Cover.

Changing Print Color

Caution The Print Cylinder (Drum) contains highly
sensitive electronic components. To avoid
damage by an electrostatic charge, do not
touch the Print Cylinder (Drum)
Connector.




Interfacing
with a Computer

Your Risograph can be interfaced with computers (such as
IBM and compatibles, and Macintosh) via the dedicated
computer interface (optional).

For more details on how to interface with computers,
When the Risograph is interfaced with a computer, the I/F consult the manual for the Risograph Computer

key opens the interface line to the computer. Interface system.

Open the sub-panel cover and
press the I/F key.

The "INTERFACE MODE" message appears in the #

| EEmyEEE

EEREE G
EOEIED &

| mEmmE o :
EENEE LA Ha

Main Display when the interface line to a computer |
is open. g

i=p The following features become inactive
when the I/F key is selected:

- SIZE ADJUSTMENT FEATURE -

- PROGRAMMED PRINTING FEATURE -




Replenishing and
Disposing Supplies

This section describes how to replenish supplies and
dispose of them regularly.

¢ Replacing the Ink Cartridge .....cccocemreeemrrrciiisninrinsie e 60
* Replacing the Master Roll ..o 62
» Emptying the Master Disposal BOX ...ccccoinamceamscnnnninnnniinnns 64




Replacing the Ink

1

2,

4

‘C‘artrid ge

Open the Front Cover, and pull
the empty Ink Cartridge out of
the Print Cylinder {Drum].

Release the Ink Cartridge Locking Lever (green in
color) and pull the empty Ink Cartridge out of the
Print Cylinder (Drum).

Remove the cap from a new Ink
Cartridge.

Align the arrow on the new Ink
Cartridge with the arrow marked
on the Print Cylinder {Drum).

While holding the Ink Cartridge Locking Lever
aside, rotate the Ink Cartridge until its arrow meets
the arrow marked on the Print Cylinder (Drum).

insert the new Ink Cartridge all
the way into the Print Cylinder
[(Drum).




Lock the Ink Cartridge into
’ place, and close the Front Cover.

Return the Ink Cartridge Locking Lever to its initial
position to keep the Ink Cartridge in place. Also,
press on the lower right-hand area of the Front
Cover to close it securely.

Important!

e Never insert a cartridge of a different
color ink.
Always be sure that the color of the new Ink
Cartridge is the same as that of the old one
being replaced. If you want to change the print

color, you must replace the entire Print Cylinder
(Drum).

Replacing the Ink Cartridge

¢ There is ink on the master wrapped
around the Print Cylinder (Drum). Keep

your hands and clothing away from it.
If your hands come into contact with ink, wash
thoroughly.




eplacing the Master
Roll

Raise the Scanner Table.

Hold the Scanner Table Release Lever and raise
the Scanner Table until it stops.

9 Open the Master Loading Unit.
Open the Master Loading Unit by pulling down the

green Master Loading Unit Release Lever, which is
iocated on the right side of the unit.

Open the Master Roll Cover.

Pull the Master Roll Cover down.

", Remove the depleted Master Roll.

Pushing the depleted Master Roll to the right, pull it
toward you and remove it from the supporter.

Remove both left and right
flanges.

Remove both left and right flanges from the
depleted Master Roll.




\ Attach the existing flanges to a
new Master Roll.

Unpack a new Master Roll.

Attach the flanges removed from the depleted
Master Roll to the new one, with the colored flange
to the right end and the white one to the left end.
Then unwrap the new Master Roll.

0 Install the new Master Roll.

Pushing the colored flange onto the right-hand
flange holder, slide the white flange securely into
the center groove of the supporter.

® Insert the leading edge of the
) Master Roll under the green
films.

Unroll the Master Roll by pulling on the leading
edge and insert the leading edge under the green
films.

Close the Master Roll Cover.

Close the Master Roll Cover gently.

 Close the Master Loading Unit
) and the Scanner Table.

Close the Master Loading Unit gently and return
the Scanner Table to the original position.

Important!

If the leading edge of the Master Roll is inserted teo far
beyond the green films, the excess portion wili be
automatically cut off. If the sitrip that has been cut off
remains inside, an advisory message will appear in the
Main Display to advise you to remove it. Be sure o
remove the cut-off sirip.

Replacing the Master Roll

Colored Flange




Emptying the Master
Disposal Box

Pull out the Master Disposal
Box. ‘ B

Squeeze both the upper and lower handles of the
Master Disposal Box together and pull cut.

11=» When carrying the Master Disposal Box,
be sure to hold the handles so as not to
drop used masters.

Master Disposal Box

b Discard used masters.

While holding the handles, open the cover by
pulling the locking lever up, then discard used
masters. Return the locking lever and close the
caver.

Locking Lever

insert the Master Disposal Box

J into position.
Holding the handies, insert the Master Disposal

Box into position as far as it will go. Then release
the handles.




CSSd

This section describes how to respond to advisory messages
in the Main Display. If you need help in following a message’s
direction, consult the alphabetized index chart below and refer

to the corresponding page.

llndexl

ADD ORIGINAL
ADD PAPER oo 68 ORIGINAL JAM oo 70

pe— ORIGINAL MISFEED oo 70
CHECK PAPER FEED AREA ..o 70 PAPER

Canp ziggg jm %Hgglng?;/;PER ....................... sg
CLAMP ERROR oo 68 PAPER JAM ON PRINT Gui i

CLOSE , 1= 18 70
CLOSE ADE COVER oo 66 PAPER JAM REMOVE PAPER ... 69
CLOSE FRONT COVER oo 66 PAPER JAM UNDER DRUM ..oooooooooooo 69
CLOSE MASTER LOADING UNIT..oooooo 66 PAPER MISFEED oo 70
CLOSE SCANNER TABLE woovoooo 66
CLOSE SHEET FEEDER COVER 67 NEMOVE
CLOSE SooT e CovEpe R o REMOVE CUT MASTER STRIP oo 69

......................... MOV JAMMED MASTER IN

DISPOSAL DISPOSAL UNIT oo 69
DISPOSAL ERROR oo Cl——

EMPTY REPLACE INK CARTRIDGE oo 68
EMPTY DISPOSAL BOX oooooooooooooooooo 68 REPLACE MASTER BOLL oo 68

INSERT SET
INSERT CARD IN KEY/CARD SET DRUM IN PLACE wovoooeooooooooooo 66
COUNTER oo 66 SET LEAD EDGE OF MASTER UNDER

GREEN FILM oo 66

INSTALL
INSTALL INK CARTIRIDGE oo 66 SET MASTER DISPOSAL BOX.....o0.....c... 66
INSTALL MASTER DISPOSAL BOX........... 66 Tes
INSTALL PRINT CYLINDER oo 66 Té#tt: CALL SERVICE oo 67

pppe— jr-;i gkéf?\lN MAIN POWER SW. OFF N
ASTER CUT ERROR. s THENON .o
MASTER MIS-FEED oo 68 WRONG

st s rmouee
?‘D%m)STER ONPRINT CYLINDER o WRONG-TYPE INK CARTRIDGE .......... 67

WRONG-TYPE PRINT CYLINDER
(DRUM) INSTALLED ... 67




Advisory Messages

| Requesting Proper Setting

; ]
( Message ) ( Description and Action ) (Reference )
: An operator card is required to be inserted into the p.80
mSEg /gﬁgg Key/card counter (optional).
&= @) COUNTER Insert it.
SET DRUM The Print Cylinder (Drum) is not properly installed. p.56
IN PLACE Slide it into place, holding the handle.
= ARINT CYLINDER
29
INSTALL An Ink cartridge is not properly installed. p.80
= INK CARTRIDGE Insert it completely and hook the locking lever
= l @' on it.
Master is not properly loaded. p.B2
e ﬁ;E\gT[EEAD EDGE OF Install a Master roll, if required, and insert the
= D :D:g gR[E)Eﬁ - lead edge under the green plastic film tabs.
CLOSE The Front cover is not properly closed.
FRONT COVER Close it tightly, pressing on the lower right-
hand area.
=
The Scanner table is not properly closed.
=) %&8&% SCANNER Close it tightly, holding it down.
g | A
SET MASTER The Master disposal box is not properly loaded. p.64
=0 DISPOSAL BOX Insert it completely, holding the handles.
& [py IN PLACE

INSTALL MASTER
DISPOSAL BOX

éﬁ@

CLOSE MASTER
LOADING UNIT

m
=

CLOSE ADF COVER

The Master loading unit is open.
Open the Scanner table and close the Master
loading unit securely.

The ADF (optional) cover is not propetly closed.

Close it tightly.



Advisory Messages

Requesting Proper Setting

C Message ) ( Description and Action ) C Reference )

This size Print Cylinder (Drum} is not acceptable for .56
WRONG.S 1 ZE DRUN g

= this machine.
= INSTALLED Install a correct size one.
WRONG-S I ZE If you don't know what Print Cylinder (Drum)

P—
ﬁe‘a PRINT CYLINDER is of the correct size, contact your service
é I@ INSTALLED representative.

WRONG-TYPE DRUM This type of Print Cylinder (Drum) is not acceptable for p.58

..m INSTALLED this machine.
[Rctiony Install a correct type.
— WRONG-TYPE If you don't know what Print Cylinder (Drum)
(===  PRINT CYLINDER is th tact ,
( = INSTALLED is the correct type, contact your service
= C @ representative.
WRONG_TYPE This type of Ink cartridge is not acceptable for this p.60
== |NK CARTRIDGE machine.
=n INSTALLED insert a correct type. If you don't know what
é | D:Q) Ink cartridge is the correct type, contact your

service representative.

CLOSE SHEET The cover of the sheet feeder SF3000 {optional) is not  p.80

====  FEEDER COVER AND properly closed.
m PRESS ALL RESET Close it tightly and press the R* 8 (ALL
E I— KEY RESET) key.

. CLOSF SORTER’S The cover of the sorter (optional) is not properly $.80

i COVER closed.

Close it securely.

o=

Requiring Technical Support

( Message ) ( Description and Action ) ( Reference )

|Aetiony Contact your authorized service

gﬁﬁ_ SERVICE representative and report him or her the
é l @ trouble code (T##).

o8 Turn the power off and then on again.
) TURN MAIN POWER If this message still appears, contact your
=y SW. OFF THEN ON authorized service representative and report
& @ him or her the trouble code (T##).




Advisory Messages

Requesting Supply and Disposal

) (Reference )

((Message ) ( Description and Action
REPLACE An Ink cartridge is empty. p.60
e INK CARTRIDGE Replace it with a new one.
REPLACE A Master roll is depleted. p.62
P -
A== JASTER ROLL Install a new one.
= a
EMPTY The Master disposal box is full of used masters. p.64
A I - ;
DISPOSAL BOX Pull out the box and discard used masters.
m
= i
Paper is depleted and/or not loaded in the Paper feed p.18

ADD PAPER

I

Informing Troubles in Master-Making Area

tray.
Load paper in the Paper feed tray.

( Message ) ( Description and Action ) ( Reference )
= CLAWP ERROR g!a‘.suzr ha; not been properly loaded on the Print p.B2
£==.  REMOVE NASTER ylinder (Drum). e
?i& ROLL THEN RE- Open the Master loading unit and wind the

= INSTALL Master roll. Reload master. After closing the
Master loading unit, press the START key to
restart the master-making operation.
" Master has misfed. p.BE2
—— géﬁggé W&EEED Open the Master loading unit and wind the
=y ROLL THEN RE- Master roll. Reload master.
EllY
Master was not cut correctly. p.58

MASTER CUT ERROR

REMOVE DRUM

| AND CHECK WIASTER
MASTER CUT ERROR

REMOVE PRINT

CYLINDER AND

é;@

Open the Front cover and pull out the Print
Cylinder (Drum) to check whether a master

was properly loaded.
If not, remove the master and restart the

operation from master-making.

CHECK MASTER




Advisory Messages

Informing Troubles in Master-Making Area

( Message ) ( Description and Action ) ( Reference )

A cut-off piece of master has been left inside the p.83

ES¥O¥/§STER STRIP Master loading unit.
Open the Scanner table and Master loading

unit and remove the piece.

A used master remains on the Print Cylinder (Drum). p.56
géﬁgggAmeRgﬁD Open the Front cover, pull out the Print

E7 = DISCARD MASTER Cylirt}der (Drum) and remove the remaining
master.
— E{éﬁ&%%ﬁ?m After returning the Print Cylinder (Drum) to it's
: position, press the START key to restart the
él@ BT%([)%%RM%?ER master-making operation.
RENOVE A used master is stuck at the enirance of the Master ~ p.B4

JAMIED WASTER disposal box. |
& @ IN DISPOSAL UNIT Pull out the Master disposal box and look

"% inside. If a master is present, remove it.

Informing Troubles in Printing Area

( Message ) ( Description and Action ) ( Reference )
There is no master on the Print Cylinder (Drum).
g(R)EgéSXEE gés[é?U%EY AND Press the R-% (ALL RESET) key to clear
MAKE A NEW MASTER the message from the display. Then place an
original on the Stage glass or in the ADF tray
NO MASTER ON PRINT CYLINDER and press the START key.

PRESS ALL RESET KEY AND
MAKE A NEW MASTER

PAPER JAM Paper is jammed in the paper feed area. p.56
=== (CHECK PAPER FFED Open the Front cover, pull out the Print
‘ ~n AREA Cylinder (Drum) and remove the paper.
£,9 |
PAPER JAM UNDER Paper is jammed under the Print Cylinder (drum) orin  p.58
=y DRUM the paper ejection area.
= = PULL OUT DRUM Open the Front cover, pull out the Print

Cylinder (Drum) and remove the paper.

PAPER JAN
e
m
£ & oy




Advisory Messages

Informing Troubles in Printing Area

) ( Description and Action

) C Reference )

( Message

PAPER M!SFEED
CHECK PAPER FEED

o =0 AREA AND PRESS
a ALL RESET KEY

PAPER JAM ON

Py DRUM
| |7y REVOVE PAPER
. PAPER JAW ON
A== PRINT CYLINDER
| ©] |5 RENOVE PAPER
PAPER JAM IN
SORTER

{E REMOVE PAPER

CHECK PAPER FEED
AREA

@‘

Gl TO PREVENT PAPER JAMS

e Use flat printing paper that is free of folds. If
curled paper is unavoidable, place it so that the

curl faces down.
w .18

Paper was not fed or was improperly fed. p.18

Check paper and the Paper feed tray and
press the R-3y (ALL RESET) key.

Paper has stuck to the Print Cylinder (drum).

Open the Front cover, pull out the Print
Cylinder (Drum) and remove the paper.

p.56

Paper is jammed in the sorter (optional).
Open the cover of the sorter and remove the
paper.

The safety switch above or under the Paper feed tray
has been activated.

Check the paper feed area for any
obstructions and clear it if an obstacle is

found.

p.18

e When using smooth paper for printing, set the
Paper feed pressure adjustment lever to "CARD".
w p.18

Informing Troubles in Optional ADF Unit

( Message ) ( Description and Action ) (Reference )
: ' An original was not fed, or was improperly fed. p.78
RIGINA 9
A= 8PEﬁ ADl}E %A;(])\S/E%ED Open the ADF cover by holding the ADF
=n AND RESET cover release lever. Then remove the
é il ORIGINAL original and reset it.
ORIGINAL JAM An original is jammed at the entrance of the ADF unit.  p.78
RESET ORIGINAL Open the ADF cover by holding the ADF
cover release lever. Then remove the
/1 original and reset.
ORIGINAL JAM An original is too long for the ADF unit. p.78
REMOVE ORIGINAL Open the ADF cover by holding the ADF
cover release lever. Then remove the
/2 original and place it on the Stage glass.
ORICINAL JAM An original is jammed at the exit of the ADF unit p.78

RESET ORIGINAL
/3

I
[Erp

Open the ADF cover by holding the ADF
cover release lever. Then remove the
original and reset.



T'roubleshooting Tips

This section describes how to take care of problems that
may arise with your Risograph.

Check the following "Tips List" and the related items before
calling your authorized service representative.

[ Tips List |

e The unit does not start even when the power switch is pressed. ... 72
e The "CLOSE FRONT COVER" message appears even when

the Front COVET IS ClOSEO. .iiiiiiiieiiie it cetecre ettt s e rmb s s a e e e e sad e nbr e sab s et n s e s e e e e e e esn et as 72
@ There iS NO IMAGE ON COPIES. .iouiiriiirieiiiiiaeiii i ti s arae s e aa s et ca vt e e bt rs e Er s en s an e rbn et ns b e et e re s 72
e The unwanted background of an original is picked Up 0N COPIES. ...cciiciniiiii e 72
® Copies are incomplete; some images are missing of UNCIBAY. ... viiivievinieiine s 72
e Printed images are excessively faint or blurred. ... 73
o Vertical blank lines are found on printed COPIES. ..eiciiiiimiiiricrn i 73
e The back of finished copies are smudged with InK. ... 73
e Paper sticks to the surface of the Print Cylinder (Drum). ...occoviiiiii i e 73

Paper slips when IS fE0. .. e e e 73




Troubleshooting Tips

[ The unit does not start even when the power switch is pressed.

- Check whether the power cord is firmly connected to an electrical outlet.
Check whether the power cord is connected to the unit,
Check whether the commercial power circuit breaker is on.

] The "CLOSE FRONT COVER" message appears even when the Front cover

is closed.

There is a metal plate in the lower right-hand section of the Front cover. Unless this plate is in
direct contact with the magnet on the lower right-hand part of the machine, the advisory
message remains on the Main Display.

Press on the lower right-hand area of the Front cover to close it tightly.

[1 There is no image on copies.

Check whether the original is correctly placed.

Be sure it is placed face down.
wp.24

Check whether the master is correctly placed.

Be sure that it is placed with the leading edge unrolled from below.
wp. 83

[1 The unwanted background of an original is picked up on copies.

eyt

If newspaper or colored paper is used as an original, the background might have been picked
up on copies.
Press the SCANNING CONTRAST Adjustment key (<]) to make the scanning
contrast lighter. Then replace the original and press the START key.
w32
When using GR3750/GR2750 |
If the Fine Enhance feature is activated, press the Image Processing Selection key 1o
cancel the Fine Enhance feature.
.33

[] Copies are incomplete; some images are missing or unclear.

The Stage glass may be stained with correction fluid or glue.
Open the Stage cover and clean the Stage glass using a soft cloth or tissue.
wp. 77
A foreign object may be on or under the master on the Print Cylinder (Drumy).
Pull out the Print Gylinder (Drum) and remove the object.
=p.56
The Stage glass was open during scanning.
images were not scanned properly because of exposure to light. Be sure that the
Stage cover is closed during scanning.
When using GR3750/GR2750
Verify that the current Bound Original setting is appropriate for the original.
If the original has no margins around the edges, cancel the Bound Original feature.
w34




Troubleshooting Tips

L] Printed images are excessively faint or blurred.

If the machine is not used for a long period of time, ink on the surface of the Print Cylinder
{Drum) may dry. Dry ink on the Print Cylinder (Drum) may cause faint or blurred printing.
Press the TEST PRINT key several times until a clear printed image is obtained.
wp.27
Activate the Automatic Idie feature before operation to prevent light images that may
occur after periods of non-use.
w53
Light originals result in light images.
Press the SCANNING CONTRAST Adjustment key ({>) to make scanning contrast
darker. Then replace the original and press the START key.
=p. 32
If the temperature is low (below 59°F or 15°C) or the Ink cartridges are stored in a cold place,
ink may not flow smoothly.
[Bction) Warm the room or Ink cartridge before operating the unit.

[1 Vertical blank lines are found on printed copies.

The Thermal print head (the device that makes the master) may be smudged with paper

powder from the master.

[Actiony Open the Master loading unit and clean the Thermal print head using a soft cloth or
tissue.
wp, 77

The Stage glass may be stained with correction fluid or dust.

Open the Stage cover and gently clean the Stage glass using a soft cloth or tissue.
w77

R R
[t

If the optional ADF unit is installed;
The ADF scanner glass may be smudged with dust or correction fluid.
Open the ADF cover and clean the glass using a soft cloth or tissue
wp, 78

[] The back of finished copies are smudged with ink.

The rubber Pressure roller, which keeps printing paper pressed against the Print Cylinder
(Drum) during printing, may be stained with ink.
Remove the Print Cylinder (Drum) and clean the roller gently with a soft cloth or
tissue.
wp. 77
The Feed tray paper guides are set at maximum width.
Adjust the Feed tray paper guides to fit the width of the printing paper.
=p.18

[1 Paper sticks to the surface of the Print Cylinder (Drum).

- Use recommended printing paper.
wp. 18
Lower the vertical print position with the PRINT POSITION Adjustment key <].
wp. 35
Replace the original in the reverse direction and restart printing from the beginning
(master-making).

[] Paper slips when it is fed.

Misfeeding of printing paper might have caused a paper jam.
Set the Paper feed pressure adjustment lever to "CARD."
wp,18







Mlaintenance

This section describes the actions to be taken to maintain
your machine in proper working order.

e Cautions Concerning Maintenance........crecurimseissecenennes 76
- Replacing the Lithium Batlery ......ccoocooiiiiiiii e, 76
e Cleaning : Preventing Defective Prints.......cccooevicccevncnnnn 77
- Cleaning the Thermal Print Head ............cccoi i, 77
- Cleaning the Stage Glass and Stage Cover.........ccocveecvinns 77
- Cleaning the Pressure Roller.......coccoieimiiiiiiniciee v, 77
- Cleaning the Risograph Exterior.......cccvvviiiiiiiniiiiiecrnine 78
- Cleaning the Optional ADF Scanner Glass .........c.cccceevcnnnnnn, 78
- Cleaning the White Roller....cc.ccoei i 78




Cautions Concerning
Maintenance

A VWARNMING [ To Avoid Personal Injury During Handling ]

- DO NOT allow unauthorized persons to make adjustments or repairs.

- DO NOT remove any fixed covers.

- CALL your dealer immediately if you suspect any dangerous situations or have questions or problems with the
unit.

- Precision parts and driving mechanisms are contained in the unit. Do not perform actions other than those
described in this manual.

- Don't make any modifications o the unit or remove parts.

- When you want to move the unit, contact your dealer.

A Caution [ To Avoid Mechanical Problems ]

- The best safety device is an alert person who demonstrates good sense.
- Neither RISO nor its dealer is responsible for maintenance service performed by non-RISO-authorized
personnel.

Replacing the Lithium Battery

The lithium battery in your machine should last about five years.

J— Ti7
. . F== (CALL SERVICE
When the battery is losing power, the message to the right E! REPLACE BATTERY
appears in the Main Display: : =

A Caution The lithium battery must be
replaced by a trained and
authorized service technician,




Cleaning : Preventing
Defective Prints

Cleaning the Thermal Print Head

Clean the Thermal Print Head after every two Master rolls.
Lift up the Scanner table and open the Master loading unit.
Then gently wipe the Thermal Print Head (inside the unit)
several times with a soft cloth or tissue.

1ieid=) For more effective cleaning, dampen a soft cloth
or tissue with a small amount of alcohol before
wiping the Thermal Print Head.

A . i . . Thermal Print Head
Caution Since the Thermal Print Head is

very delicate, avoid shocks or
scratching with a hard object.

Cleaning the Stage Glass and Stage Cover

If the Stage Glass and/or Stage Cover is stained,
imperfections may appear on prints.

Wipe them gently with a soft cloth or tissue.

A Caution Since the Stage Glass is very delicate,
avoid shocks or scratching with a hard
object.

Cleaning the Pressure Roller

If the rubber Pressure Roller [that presses printing paper
against the Print Cylinder (Drum)] is stained, smudged
strips may appear on the back sides of copies.

In such a case, wipe the Pressure Roller thoroughly with a
soft cloth dampened with alcohol, or pass used paper with
a blank master loaded on the Print Cylinder (Drum) using
the Confidential feature.

Pressure Roller



Cleaning : Preventing Defective Prints

Cleaning the Risograph Exterior

To remove dust, wipe the machine exterior periodically with
a soft cloth.

To remove stains, use an appropriate cleanser
recommended by your authorized service representative.

A Caution The machine exterior is plastic.
Never use alcohol or solvent for
cleaning. ‘

Cleaning the Optional ADF Scanner Glass

®
b Open the ADF Cover.

Open the ADF Cover while holding the ADF Cover
Release Lever.

Wipe the Scanner Glass.

Gently wipe the Scanner Glass several times with
a soft cloth or tissue.

IWlsag=» For more effective cleaning, dampen a
soft cloth or tissue with a small amount of \

alcohol before wiping the Scanner Glass.

. ADF Scanner Glass
A Caution Since the Scanner Glass is very

delicate, avoid shocks or scratching
with a hard object.

Cleaning the White Roller

P Open the ADF Cover.

Rotating the White Roller, gently
wipe it with soft cloth or tissue.

White Roller




Appendices

This section includes information on options and
specifications.

o Optional ACCESSONIBS .vvrrrrrcimeecnsrnrr s csen s smsaennes 80
¢ Specifications - GR3750 .....ccooviniiinisnniissssnnesnscnsennes 81
o Specifications - GR3710 ... e 82
o Specifications - GR2750 .......ccevircemmenreminncinseemmnnnenneenns 83




A variety of optional accessories are available to enhance the

capabilities of your Risograph GR3750/GR3710/GR2750.

Color Cylinder

A variety of colors are available, such as blue, red,

green, and brown. Each Cylinder (Drum) has its own

case for storage.

= 0,560 By exchanging the Cylinder (Drum), you
can achieve multicolor prints.

RISOGRAPH DigitizerIl
[Not available for GR3710]

This accessory can be used to edit and adapt originals
to be scanned and printed. You can divide an original
into areas to create customized prints, using editing
features such as framing, screening, outlining, stamping,
and reversing. This accessory also provides a feature
making it easy to create multicolor prints.

Sheet Feeder SF3000

3000 sheets of printing paper can be loaded in this sheet
freeder, sparing you from frequent paper replenishment
in high-volume printing.

Job Separatorll

This accessory efficiently sorts groups of prints with
strips of paper as they are printed. The Job Separator is
attached next to the Paper receiving tray.

RISOGRAPH ADFII

The Automatic Document Feed (ADF) Unit automatically
feeds up to 50 sheets for scanning. When you use the
ADF Unit with the Auto Print, Programmed Printing,
Two-Up, or Memory features, multiple print jobs can be

'set up and completed automatically.

B If the optional ADF Unit is instalied, be sure that
you use the Replacement Pages provided.

RISOGRAPH Sorter TMS000

This large-capacity sorter enables you to produce
multiple sets of booklets (50 sets per tower) without
extra manual operation. Printed copies are stacked into
the tower at the maximum print speed and automatically
stapled with the built-in motor-driven stapler.

3 additional towers are available to expand the capacity.

RISOGRAPH Sorter TM2500

This compact sorter is capable of handlingup to 11" X
17" (or A3-sized) paper. Itis equipped with an electric
stapler so that you can efficiently create booklets from
finished prints.

Key/Card Counterl

This counter shows the numbers of printed sheets and
consumed masters within a preset period of time. This
can help you control costs. :

- For GR2750 equipped with the Flat Paper Receiving Tray -

Precision Stacking Tray

This new style of the paper receiving tray realizes a neat
stack of printed copies in any kind by setting four
domino-style Paper arrangers built in the paper guides
according to paper type and print pattern.



Specifications
- GR3750

Processing
Time to First Copy

Print Speed
Scanning Resolution
Original Input Type
Original Size

Output Paper Size
Original Weight
Paper Weight
image Area

Paper Capacity

Enlargement Parameters

Reduction Parameters

Zooming Parameters

Features

Print Colors

Optional Accessories

Power Source
<Requirements>

Weight

Dimensions (W x D x H)

High-speed automatic digital scanning/fully automatic, thermal
screening duplicating system

Ledger or A3 original : approx. 24 seconds

Letter or A4 original : approx. 17 seconds

5 selectable print speeds (60 to 120 sheets per minute)
400 x 400 dpi '
Bound documents or sheets

2" x 37/;" (business card, or 50 x 90 mm) to 11" x 17"
{ledger, A3, or 297 x 420 mm)

4" x 8" {postcard, or A6) to 11" x 17" (ledger, or A3)
22 tbs. (10 kg) or less
13-1b bond (46 g/m?) to 110-lb index stock (210 g/m?)

Ledger Cylinder (Drum) - 10.7" x 16.5" (273 x 420 mm)
A3 Cylinder (Drum) - 11.4" x 16.2" (290 x 412 mm)

1000 sheets in feed and receiving tray (16-1b bond or 84 g/m?)

3 selectable enlargements: 141%, 127% and 121% (141%,
122% and 116% for metric models)

4 selectable reductions: 94%, 77%, 75% and 66% (94%, 87%,
82% and 71% for metric models)

50% to 200%

- Print Speed/Density control (auto/manual)

- Confidential mode

- Two-Up printing

- Bound Book processing

- Programmed printing

- Memory storage of frequently used settings
- Duo mode

- Fine Enhance

- Dot-screening

- Photo enhancement

- interface capabilities

- Automatic idle

- Scanning contrast adjustment (auto/manual)
- Automatic Jump wing (Ejection Guide) control
+ Precision stacking tray

A wide range of colors including : black, blue, red, green,

brown, yellow, etc.

Color Cylinder (Drum), ADF I, Digitizer I, Sorter TM5000,

Sorter TM2500, Sheet Feeder SF3000, Job Separatorl,

Key/Card Counterll and Computer Interface

USA Model <120 V AC, 60 Hz <5 A>

Metric Models: - 110V AC, 60 Hz <5 A> (110 V model)
- 220-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz <3 A> (220 V

model)

A WARRNING Always check the rating plate on the
machine before connecting the power.

Approx. 254 Ibs. (115 kg)

Inuse: 50.8" x 26.3" x 25.0" (1290 x 669 x 634 mm)
In storage: 29.3" x 26.3" x 25.0" (745 x 669 x 834 mm)

Maga=p 1 he specifications are subject to change without prior notice. Please acknowledge
that the illustrations and descriptions in this manual may differ from the actual
machine, due to the change in specifications.




 Specifications

Processing
Time to First Copy

Print Speed
Scanning Resolution
Original Input Type
QOriginal Size

Qutput Paper Size
Original Weight
Paper Weight
Image Area

Paper Capacity

Eniargement Parameters

Reduction Paramelers

Zooming Parameters

Features

Print Colors

Optional Accessories

Power Source
<Hequirements>

Weight

Dimensions (W x D x H)

High-speed automatic digital scanning/fully automatic, thermal
screening duplicating system

Ledger or A3 original : approx. 24 seconds

Letter or A4 original : approx. 17 seconds

5 selectable print speeds (60 to 120 sheets per minute)
300 x 400 dpi
Bound documents or sheets

2" x 3 Y," (business card, or 50 x 90 mm) to 11" x 17"
(ledger, A3, or 297 x 420 mm)

4" x 8" (postcard, or AB) to 11" x 17" (ledger, or A3)
22 lbs. (10 kg) or less
13-Ib bond (46 g/m?) to 110-lb index stock (210 g/m?)

Ledger Cylinder (Drum) - 10.7" x 16.5" (273 x 420 mm)
A3 Cylinder (Drum) - 11.4* x 16.2" (290 x 412 mm)

1000 sheets in feed and receiving tray (16-b bond or 64 g/m?)

3 selectable enlargements: 141%, 127% and 121% (141%,
122% and 116% for metric models)

4 selectable reductions: 94%, 77%, 75% and 66% {94%, 87%,
82% and 71% for metric models)

50% to 200%

- Print Speed/Density control (auto/manual)

- Confidential mode

- Two-Up printing

- Programmed printing

- Memory storage of frequently used settings
- Duo mode

- Dot-screening

- Photo enhancement

- Interface capabilities

- Automatic idle

- Scanning contrast adjustment (auto/manual)
- Automatic Jump wing (Ejection Guide) control
- Precision stacking tray

A wide range of colors including : biack, biue, red, green,
brown, yellow, etc.
Color Cylinder (Drum), ADFIL, Sorter TM5000, Sorter
TM2500, Sheet Feeder SF3000, Job Separator I, Key/Card
Counterll and Computer interface
USA Model - 120V AC, 60 Hz <5 A>
Metric Models: - 110V AC, 80 Hz <5 A> (110 V model)

. 290-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz <3 A> (220 V

model)

Always check the rating plate on the
A WARNING machine before connecting the power.

Approx. 254 Ibs. (115 kg)

In use: 50.8" X 26.3" x 25.0" (1290 x 669 x 634 mm)
In storage: 29.3" x 26.3" x 25.0" (745 x 669 x 634 mm)

["le1i=» The specifications are subject to change without prior notice. Please acknowledge

that the illustrations and descriptions in this manual may differ from the actual
machine, due to the change in specifications.



Specifications
- GR2750

Processing
Time to First Copy

Print Speed
Scanning Resolution
Original Input Type
Original Size

QOutput Paper Size
Original Weight
Paper Weight
image Area

Paper Capacity

Enlargement Parameters

Reduction Parameters
Zooming Parameters

Features

Print Colors

Optional Accessories

Power Source
<Requirements>

Weight

Dimensions (W x D x H)

High-speed automatic digital scanning/fully automatic, thermal
screening duplicating 'system

Ledger or A3 original : approx. 23 seconds

Letter or A4 original : approx. 17 seconds

5 selectable print speeds (60 to 130 sheets per minute)

400 x 400 dpi

Bound documents or sheets

2" x 3" (business card, or 50 x 90 mm) to 11" x 17"
{ledger, A3, or 297 x 420 mm)

4" x 8" (postcard, or A8) to 11" x 17" (ledger, or A3)

22 lbs. (10 kg) or less

13-lb bond (46 g/m?) to 110-Ib index stock (210 g/m?)

Legal Cylinder (Drum) - 7.9" x 13.5" (200 x 345 mm)

B4 Cylinder (Drum) - 9.8" x 13.9" (250 x 353 mm)

A4 Cylinder (Drum) - 7.8" x 11.2" (198 x 286 mm)

1000 sheets in feed and receiving tray (16-lb bond or 64 g/m?)
3 selectable enlargements: 141%, 127% and 121% (141%,
122% and 116% for metric models)

4 selectable reductions: 94%, 77%, 75% and 66% (84%, 87%,
82% and 71% for metric models)

50% 1o 200%

- Fine Enhance

- Dot-screening

- Photo enhancement

- Interface capabilities

- Automatic idle

- Scanning contrast
adjustment (auto/manual)

- Automatic Jump wing
(Ejection Guide) control

- Print Speed/Density control
{auto/manual)

- Confidential mode

- Two-Up printing

- Bound Book processing

+ Programmed printing

- Memory storage of
frequently used settings

+ Duo mode

A wide range of colors including : black, blue, red, green,
brown, yellow, etc.

Color Cylinder (Drum), ADFIL, Digitizer I, Sorter TM5000,
Sorter TM2500, Sheet Feeder SF3000, Job Separator I,
Key/Card Counterll and Computer interface

- Additional for certain areas -

Precision Stacking Tray

USA Model - 120V AC, 60 Hz <5 A>
Metric Models: - 110 V AC, 60 Hz <5 A> (110 V model)
- 220-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz <3 A> (220 V
model)
A WARNING aAlways check the rating plate on the
machine before connecting the power.
Approx. 225 Ibs. (102 kg)

In use: 50.8" x 25.7" x 25.0" (1290 x 653 x 634 mm)
In storage: 29.3" x 25.7" x 25.0" (745 x 653 x 634 mm)

Wl=ii=» The specifications are subject to change without prior notice. Please acknowledge
that the illustrations and descriptions in this manual may differ from the actual
machine, due to the change in specifications.




Index

Symbols and Numerals

+ key (illustration) ...l 10, 12
+ Key, USING ..o 44, 46, 49, 50, 51
#/CALL key (illustration)............cocivininininnncnnn, 10,12
#/CALL key, Using. .o 45, 47,50
X key (HIUSHation). .o, 10,12
K KBY, USING it 44, 49, 50, 51
O/SAVE key (illustration) ..o 10, 12
O/SAVE K&Y, USING weeeerrirres st s 49
1:1 key (Hustration) ..o 11,13
111 KEY, USING o 30, 31
2UP et 40, 41
A

ACCESSONIES 1iiiiicrrirr e ir st v 80
AGAING PAPEF v iveriereiieimeeeieeeri et nr e 18
ADF cover release lever {illustration) ......cccceon. 8 (ADF)
ADF original guides, adjusting.......cccoccoeivins 24 (ADF)
ADF original guides (illustration)........cceeeeeieennns 8 (ADF)
ADF originals, restrictions........ccc.oocoeveeniiin 17 (ADF)
ADF scanner glass, cleaning .« 78
ADF tray (Hustration) ... 8 (ADF)
ADF unit (llustration) ..o 8 (ADF)
adjustment of printing position, horizontal.................... 35
adjustment of printing position, vertical ....................... 35
AAVICE AISPIAY veeeri e 14
advisory messages (iNdeX) ..o 65
advisory messages: requesting proper setting........ 68, 67

advisory messages: requesting supply and disposal.....68
advisory messages: infoming troubles

in master-making are@........ccoeeiicviiniinennen. 68, 69
advisory messages: informing troubles

in optional ADF unit........ooi s 70
advisory messages: informing troubles

in printing area ... 89, 70
advisory messages: requiring technical support........... 67
ALL RESET key (illustration)........cccccninnnnnn, 10, 12
ALL BRESET key, USING .o 24, 38
AUTO IDLE key (illustration) ..o 11,13
AUTO IDLE Kay, USING .ot 53
AUTO PRINT oo 28
AUTO PRINT key (illustration) ... 10, 12
AUTO PRINT K&y, USING roriererieees i 28
Auto scanning contrast adjustment indicator ............... 32
auto scanning contrast adjustment mode .................... 32
Automatic 1dle fEATUIE e ies 52,54
automatic Prnting....cccm 28
autornatic sorting Into groups ... 43
B
DASIC AISPIAY oo eiriecr et 14
DASIC PIrOCESSES .eiviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 23
beep, 15~-seconds (place second original)............ 41, 42
BOOK (ERASE) o oe it 17, 34
BOOK (PHOTO) oot 17, 34
bound documents, reproduCing......cocveee v e 34
bound original feature ... 34
BOUND ORIGINAL Selection key (illustration) ............ 11
BOUND ORIGINAL Selection key, using................ 17, 34

c

C/ERASE key (Hlustration) ..o 10, 12
C/ERASE Key, USING v 51
CALL K@Y, USING et 50
cautions, handling maching...........cccv o 22
cautions, INSTAHNAHON . ..o 6
cautions, MaINtENaNCe ... 76
cleaning ADF scanner glass ..o 78
cleaning pressure roller ... 77
cleaning (preventing defective prints) ..., 77
cleaning Risograph exterion ... 78
cleaning stage glass and stage Cover.......m 77
cleaning thermal print head.........ooon 77
cleaning white roller ... 78
COIOF, PHML e 56
color print CYlNGErs o 58, 80
computer INterface ... 58
confidential documents, protecting......ccovinvi e 52
CONFIDENTIAL key (iflustration).......cccocvernennne 11,13
CONFIDENTIAL key, USING. oo 52
control panel, checking ... 24
copyright infringement, caulion ... 22
customizing initial settings......coooi 54
D

defective prints, Preventing ... 77
deleting saved setlingS......ooin 51
DENSITY MOGE. e ieeitrereeeeenreecrectn e e enr e 37
T RIS OIS v eeeeeeieee e st ee e e s ereasra e e reeencnane 81, 82, 83
discarding used Masters ... 64
display, AAVICE. ... 14
display, DASIC. ... 14
display (ustration) ... 11,13
display, initial setting selection ... 14
display, memory feature ... 14
display, program feature ..o 14
displayed JaNGUEGE ..o 54
disposal DoX, Master ... 64
documents, bound (reproducing) ......ooevon e 34
documents, confidential ... 52
50 AU NS UOT SO USSP USSP PSORUSURPON 17,33
DOT PHOTO Selection key (Hustration) ... 13
DOT PHOTO Selection key, USINg ... 17,33
dotted images, Produting......co v 33
DU et et e 17,26
E

enhanced fine lines, producing ..., 33
enhanced prints, Producing ... 33
ENLARGE key (iHustration) ..., 11,13
ENLARGE key, UsINg ..o e 31
enlargement, Preset ... 30
enlarging originals ..o 30
entering number of CoPIES.......ovi 25
environment, recommended ... 6
extension cord, CAPACHY ..ot 6
F

FEATUIES ©eveeroeneiireeseisersreeeasnssaeeeaaansenaaeserenennes 7,81,82, 83
feed tray down button (illustration) ... 8
feed tray down button, USING ... 18

feed tray paper guides (illustration) ... 8



feed tray paper guides, USING.......cco e, 16, 18
FINE et s 17, 33
fING BNNANCE . vit ettt e 33
flanges, master roll ... 62, 63
front cover (lustration).....ccocc i 9
G

groups, automatic sorting iNto ..., 43
H

half—tone ProCessING . ... e 26
handling machine, warnings and cautions ...........ccc..c... 22
horizontal adjustment of printing position........c..cc.cee. 35
1

VF KBY, USING otrteemerieeecrr e e 58
image contrast on prints, changing ..., 32
image processing mode select, initial setting............... 38
image processing MOdeS ....o.eciime e 17
Image Processing Selection key (illustration) ............... 11
Image Processing Selection key, using .................. 17,33
images, dotted (producing) ......cccceevvnrrimniccnencc 33
initial setting, image processing mode select................ 38
initial setting, Main display .....coocovvcic 38
initial setting, master—making/print.............c 38
initial setting, original scanning contrast...........cccccvenrns 38
initial setting, print position ... 38
initial setting, print quantity display.........ccciiiinne 38, 54
initial setling, print speed/density ... 38, 54
INITIAL SETTING SELECTION ..o, 14, 54
initial setting selection display ... 14
initial setting, size adjustment .........ccciiiciini i 38
initial settings, customizing........... e, 54
initial settings, return 10 ..o 38, 54
INJUTY, BYOITING eeveerirer oo 6, 22,76
ink cartridge, Cautions ..o 61
ink cartridge (lustration) .......cccoiiiic 9
ink cartridge locking lever (illustration) .......ccoceeceninnennen. 9
ink cartridge, replacing ....covev e 60
interface (COMPUIBT) i e s 58
INTERFACE (I/F) key (illustration) ....c.coceevvrcicns 11,13
J

Job SeparatorIl {optional accessory)......c.... 43, 54, 80
L

Left/Right Print Position Adjustment Dial (illustration}.....8
Left/Right Print Position Adjustment Dial, using............ 35
LINE 17,26
LINE/PHOTO key (llustration) ......c.cccovevnnvcninnann. 10, 12
LINE/PHOTO key, USING «ccvir s 17,26
lithium battery, replacing ..o 76
location, recommended. ..o e 6
M

main control panel (fllustration) ....c..ccooecrniniinne 8,10, 12
main display, 8DOUL ...ccocoveiiii e 14
main display (iftustration).........ococoiniii 10, 12
main display, initial setting ......cocco i 38
main power switch (illustration) ......ccooiinn, 9
maintenance, CaUtIONS ... 76

master disposal box, emptying and inserting................ 64

Index

master disposal box (illustration).........cccevi i, 8
master loading button (illustration) ..o, 9
master loading unit (illustration) ... 9
master loading unit release lever (illustration)................. 9
master roll cover (Iustration) ... i 9
master roll (IHIustration) . ... 9
master roll, replacing......ccc o 62
Master—MakiNng. ... 23
master—-making, area Imit ..o, 54
master—making/print, initial setting..........cccooiiii 38
MASTER-MAKING/PRINT key (illustration) ........... 10, 12
mechanical problems, avoiding.........coveiieeinn, 6,22,76
memory featlure ...
memaory feature display ..o,
memory feature, Saving......cvr i,
MEMORY key (Hllustration).......ccoccviiiiiincceniencns
MEMORY Key, USING...ocrivririice s
MEMORY MODE ..o
(MIN.1Q, 20, 30) tieic e
misfeeds, preventing .......cccoce i
N
number of copies (entering)
O
original, PIACING v
ORIGINAL SCANNING CONTRAST indicator
(Hustration)....ccimecc 11,13
original scanning contrast, initial setting........ccccovnnnn 38
originals, enlarging ....oocv v 30
originals, printing side by Side ... 40
originals, reduciNg ..o 30
originals, size recommendations.........c.cceeiiiiinininnnn, 17
originals, weight recommendations...........cccocvieininnnn, 17
P
paper, adding ... 18
paper arranger adjustment knob (illustration) ................. 9
paper arranger (Hustration) ... 9
paper arrangers, Seting ... 19
paper arrangers, UsiNg ..o, 16, 19, 20
PAPS! CAPACITY . .ovoviiire et 81, 82, 83
paper feed pressure adjustment lever (illustration).......... 8
paper feed pressure adjustment lever, using.......... 16,18
paper feed pressure, Sething ... 18
paper feed tray (lustration) ..., 8
paper feed tray, setting Up ..., 18
paper guiding arms (iltustration) ..., 9
paper guiding arms, UsiNg........coveveienniinei e 16
paper guiding arms, Using ........eeveceniininnnns 19, 20 (Fiat)
paper jams, Preventing ... 16
paper receiving tray, ¢losing ... 20
paper receiving tray (ilustration) ..o, 9
paper receiving tray, setting Up ..., 19
paper, 1eplacing ... 18
paper, size recommendations ... 16
paper stop (Hlustration).......ccoceien 9
paper StOP, USING....vocrririmnrcininie e 16, 20
paper, storing environmMent ... 16
paper, weight recommendations ... 16
PHOTO oo e e et 17,26
PHOtO PrOCESSING .o iierivitrernere e e 26




Index

power connections, recommended ... 6
power SWitch, tUMING 0N ... 24
preset enlargement, USING. ... 30
preset reduction, using....... PSR OTUT ORI 30
Preset Reduction/Enlargement size indicator

(IIUSIFAtION) ..eeee e sie e s 11,13
PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection key (illustration)...11, 13
PRESET SIZE/ZOOM Selection key, using........... 30, 31
pressure roller, Cleaning......ccveiisiincnin 77
preventing defective prints ... 77
print color, changing.......covvveeecctiei e 56
PHN COIOTS. .o 81, 82, 83
print cylinder (drum) handle (illustration)...................c..... 9
Print Cylinder(drum) Home Position button/indicator

(IUSTTatIoN) ..o 9
Print Cylinder(drum) Home Position butten/indicator....56
print cylinder (drum) (illustration) ... 9
print cylinder (drumy), operation ..........ccocvciennnin 23
print cylinders (drums), replacing ..., 56
PRINT DENSITY Adjustment keys, uUsing.......ccccurrunen. 37
print density, changing ..o 37
print position, adjusting ... 35
print position, initial setting ... 38
PRINT POSITION Adjustment key (illustration) ...... 11,13
PRINT POSITION Adjustment keys, using ................ 35
PRINT POSITION CENTER key (illustration) ......... 11,13
PRINT POSITION indicator (illustration) ..........c...... 11,13
Print Quantity Display (illustration) ..........ccoeevneeen. 11,13
print quantity display, initial setting.........c.occcccoiinnn, 38, 54
Print Quantity keys (0 to 9) (illustration) .................. 10, 12
print quantity, MINIMUM 54
PRINT SPEED Adjustment Keys, UsiNg .......ccoeveeeenne. 36
print speed, Changing.......ccooeeeieiiceiren e 36
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Adjustment key

(HUSTAHON Y. eve e 10, 12
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY indicator (illustration) .....11, 13
print speed/density, initial Setting ..o 38, 54
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Selection key (illustration)..10, 12
PRINT SPEED/DENSITY Selection key, using....... 36, 37
PANHNG «evi e s
printing, automatic
printing, side-by-side (different originals)..................... 41
printing, side—by-side (same originals)....................... 40
printing, two—up (different originals) .......ccooeeeeien 41
printing, two—up (same oniginals) .......occevvrienivnnniene 40
prints, eNNANCE.....cccooi i 33
processing, half—tone ..., 26
Processing, Photo ... 28
Program A, setting UD ..ot 44
Program B, setling up ....c.ccvivieniininii e 46
program feature display ... 14
PROGRAM key (lllustration) ..ot 10, 12
PROGRAM K&y, USING ..orveerrerirnesiicccenienen e 43, 44, 46
proof copies, Making ..o 27
R
recalling, saved settings......c.c.covveviiiiecnn 50
receiving tray paper guide adjustment knob

(USrEtON) .veo e e e 9
receiving tray paper guides (illustration) ..........ccecceii 9
receiving tray paper guides, using .........oceeve.e 16, 19, 20

REDUCE key (illustration).......ccoooevverinie e 11,13

REDUCE K&Y, USING ccerereimieimimeierie s 31
reducing ONgINGIS ... 30
redUCtion, PIESET oo 30
Register Number, selecting......c.ocoocnns 49, 50, 51
replacing ink cantridge ... SO 80
replacing lithium battery ... 76
replacing master roll......... 62
rEPIACING DAPET 1vveveeererr st 18
Risograph exterior, cleaning ... 78
S

sample prints, Making ... 27
SAVE K&Y, USING cvecerrerrniirimie e 49
saved settings, deleting. ... 51
saved settings, recalling.......cov 50
scanner table release lever (lllustration) ........ccceevenn 8

SCANNING CONTRAST Adjustment key (illustration) ....11, 13
SCANNING CONTRAST Mode key (illustration) ....11, 13

scanning resolution ... 81, 82, 83
SHIFTING .oooveioeeitecrreerirs e e sns s sesnsne e nranssana s 35
side—by-side printing (different originals) ... 41
side-by-side printing (same originals) ... 40
size adjustment, initial s6NgG ..oooov e 38
SORTER key (illustration) ......cccoovinimniniceene 11, 13
sorting Into groups, UTOMALIC ..o erniei i 43
SPEED MOUE .ccoiiiiveecieeree e cres s senssnan e 36
stage cover (Hlustration) ..o 8
stage glass and stage cover, cleaning ... 77
stage glass (Hustration) ... 8
START key (ilustration) ..o 10, 12
STOP key (ilustration) ..o 10, 12
storing environment, PaPer ... 18
sub control panel (Hustration) ... 8, 11,13
T

temperature range, recommended.......ciin 6
TEST PRINT key (illustration) ....ccoeeviiveiinnnncnienns 10,12
TEST PRINT Key, USING c.oovvviriininire i 27
test prints, Making ..o 27
thermal print head, cleaning ..., 77
troubleshooting tips (INAEX) ..o 71
TWO-UP key (illustration)......cceinniiniiinnnnn 11,13
TWO=UP Key, USING..cviirerriimriiieie s 40, 41
two—up printing (different originals) ... 41
two—up printing (same originals) ... 40
used masters, discarding .....ooviine s 64
v

vertical adjustment of printing position ... 35
W

warnings, handling machine........oiins 22
warnings, Maintenance ..o 76
Warnings, POWer CONNBCHON. .....cocoov o 6
WEIGNE et 81, 82,83
white roller, cleaning ......ccociii s 78
z

ZOOM et a e 31
ZOOM, USIN eevereeie et s e ta et 31



